(e

ISSN_ 0362-Gusd

R

e e TSR R e AT 2 e Ry RS T A T el e
TR T N S s T SN T R
SR SNINY ey

S

o

S
“

— ‘*},&m\}&\:\‘t\_}é

——— S

——

SN

AL

“VANCOUVER WASHINGTON_




TRAIL BREAKERS, published by Clark
County Genealogical Society, P.O.
RO " 2280 Vancouver, Washington
98668. Peggy Roberts, Editor.

Board of Directors: Nancy Stout,
President; Shirley Bachman, Vice
President; Nadine Mikesell, Secre-
tary; Bill Driver; Helen Beseda,
Assistant Secretary/Treasurer.

The Clark County Genealogical Soci-
ety is a service organization dedi-
cated to the collection, preserva-
tion and publication of the heritage
of Clark County. CCGS offers assi-
stance to genealogical researchers
and family historians.

MEMBERSHIP : Membership is open to
anyone interested in the collection
and preservation of family and re-
gional history. It includes a sub-
scription to the TRAIL BREAKERS, a
monthly newsletter, free check-out
priviledges at the CCGS Library.
Membership Chairman: Eunice Bless-
inger.

DUES: $10.00 per year for an in-
dividual; $12.00 for two members of
the same household, receiving one
subscription to the TRAIL BREAKERS.
Dues are payable by June 30th. Dues
for new memberships after January 1
are $1.00 per month.

GENEALOGICAL SUPPLIES: Supplies are
stocked and may be purchased at the
CCGS Library. Some may be obtained
at the General Meetings.

MEETINGS: CCGS Meetings are held
on the fourth Wednesday of each
month, September through June; ex-
cept in November and December, they
are held on the third Wednesday, due
to the holidays.

MEETING TIMES: 10:00 A.M., Sep-
tember, November, December, Febru-
ary, March, May, June. 73 0NREM T
October, January, April. Each meet-
ing is preceeded by one hour of be-
ginning instruction.

LIBRARY: The Clark County Genealog-
ical Society Library is located in
the lower level of Fort Vancouver
Historical Museum, 1511 Main Street,
Vancouver. It is open Tuesday thru
Saturday afternoons from 1:00 to
5:00 P.M. Librarian: Doris Wastra-
dowski.

The TRAIL BREAKERS is now published
quarterly - FALL (September), WINTER
(December), SPRING (March), SUMMER
(June) . Submit any material for
publication to the Editor: Peggy
Roberts, P.O. Box 2728, Vancouver,
WA 98668.

Neither the CCGS or editors of the
TRAIL BREAKERS accepts responsibil-
ity for errors of fact or Jjudgement
in material submitted to the TRAIL
BREAKERS. If errors are brought to
our attention, we will try to cor-
rect them.




(L

WINTER 1986

. TRAIL BREAKERS

1871 Canadi
School Reco
Schedule of
Vancouver C
1880 Census
Bible Recor
Library Upd
Book Report

Cemetery Re

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AQn CeNSUS « o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o = o o
rds of Clark County . « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o = o »
Colonial, Territorial and State Census Records . . .
ity Directory, 1890 . . . . «. ¢ & v o ¢ = o o o o o
, Clark County, Washington. . . . . . . . . . . « . .
ds =~ Cottingham Family Bible. . . . . « « « « « . .
- o e

S ¢ o o o o o o o o o o e s o e e s s s e+ e e s e s o

COXAS v o o o o o o o o o o o o o o =« o o o o o o o &«

The Language of Genealogye. « « « = « o © ¢ & ¢ v o o« o o o o o =

Surname Fil

Ancestor Ch

Queries. .

Index. . .

Get
If
If
If

If
If
If
If
If

€ o+ o o s e o o o e o = e s s s e s e s o o e o o o o

arts Rhods. .« . « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ o o ¢ o o o o o &

Davidson « « o« ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o o

Regan. . « ¢« o o o o o ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o «

— Shearer. . « « s o « s o o o o o o o o o o «

"THE JOY OF BEING AN EDITOR

ting out this little paper is no picnic!
we print jokes, people say we are silly.
we don't, they say we are too serious.

we clip things from other sources, we are too lazy to

ourselves.
we don't, we are too fond of our own stuff!

write

them

we don't print contributions, we don't appreciate true genius.

we do print them, the paper is full of junk.

we make a change in the other person's writing, we are too critical.

we don't, we are asleep.

Now, likely as not, someone will say we swiped this from some other
publication. WE DID!!

10
15
17
18-
24
27
31
35
35
38
38
41

43



2 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

1871 CANADTIAN CENSUS

by Peggy Roberts

When searching through the 1871 Canadian census for your missing relatives, you will
find that there are indeed nine schedules for each town or village. They are as
follows:

1. Nominal Return of the Living

2. Nominal Return of the Deaths within the Last Twelve Months

3. Return of Public Institutions, Real Estate, Vehicles and Implements
4. Return of Cultivated Land, of Field Products and of Plants and Fruit
5. Livestock, Animal Products, Home-Made Fabrics and Furs

6. Return of Industrial Establishments

7. Return of Products of the Forest

8. Return of Shipping and Fisheries

9. Return of Mineral Products

The Nominal Return of the Living is the one you would be most interested in, as it
would list family members, with their age, county or province of birth, religion,

origin, occupation, and marital status. This return lists everyone in the census

for a household on the day the census taker called, which sometimes resulted in a

family member being missed or in another household.

When searching this return, often researchers have been stumped when trying to
decifer the religion. Sometimes the religion is abbreviated. Below is a list of
some of the religions that may be found in the census listings:

Atheist

Baptist

Bible Believer

Bible Christian (Methodist)

Brethren

C. Presb. (Canada Presbyterian)
Christian

Christian Brethren

C.C. Baptist (Christian Conference Baptist)
Church of England (C. of E. or English Church)
Church of Ireland

Close Communion Baptist
Congregationalist

Disciples (or Church of Christ Disciples)
Episcopal

Episcopal Methodist

Evangelical

Evangelical Lutheran

Free Kirk

Free Church

Free Presbyterian

Free Will Baptist

Friends

Latter Day Saints

Lutheran



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 3

Mennonite

New Connexion Methodist
Presbyterian

Primitive Methodist
Protestant

Puritan

Quaker

Reformed Baptist

Roman Catholic (R.C. or Catholic)
Swedenborgian

Tunker

Union Baptist

United Brethren

United Presbyterian
Wesleyan Methodist

N.R. (no religion)

To be noted is that many of one religion settled in an area together.

Although the Nominal Return of the Living would be the most beneficial in your re-
search, don't neglect the other eight returns completely. When you find your family
on the Nominal Return of the Living, remember to note the page number and the line
number of the head of the household. Returns 3 through 9 do not show your family's
surname, but are referenced by the page and line number in the town or village where
you found them in the first return. One valuable clue that may be found in the Re-
turn of Public Institutions, Real Estate, Vehicles and Implements is whether the
person living there was the owner or a tenant and what the concession and lot number
was of that particular piece of land. Finding this information. could open many more
doors, if you were to use that information and obtain an abstract and deeds of that
property. It may be interesting to the researcher to find out how many acres their
ancestor owned, how many barns, stables, carriages, sleighs, wagons, ploughs, culti-
vators and reapers he owned. In the Return of Cultivated Land, of Field Products
and of Plants and Fruits, you may be interested in knowing how much of his acreage
is improved, how much is pasture, what crops were cultivated (wheat, oats, peas, or
potatoes) and how many bushels were produced. The Livestock, Animal Products, Home-
Made Fabrics and Furs Return may show your ancestor to have owned 2 horses over 3
years old, 5 milch cows, 5 other horned cattle, 14 sheep, and 2 swine, how many of
those cattle or sheep were killed or sold for slaughter, how many pounds of butter
and wool were produced. In the Return of Products of the Forest, you may find he
produced 14 cords of wood. The Return of Industrial Establishments may show your
ancestor to be the owner of a butcher shop, with 300 capital invested, working 8
months of the year, and having 1 male over 16 employed. This is only a small sampling
of some of the things that may be found in these returns. Although much of the in-
formation found in returns 3 through 9 is only historical information, sometimes
clues can be found here which lead to greater discoveries.

You may wish to check the Hillman Catalogue of Census Returns on Microfilm to see
what returns are available for the counties and provinces you would be interested
in. The L.D.S. Genealogy Library has many of these censuses on microfilm. Also,
census microfilms may be obtained through the Fort Vancouver Regional Library on
interlibrary loan.




4 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

-~
SCHOOL RECORDS OF CLARK COUNTY

The following original documents were submitted to the genealogical society
by Mary Jagelski, and have been interpreted as best as possible by the
Trail Breakers editor.

*x % %

Register of the names, ages of scholars of District School No. 21 - Clark Co.
Washington SS. Month of June 1872

Age
Caroline A. Burgy 13
Mary A. Burgy 11
Emma S. Burgy 9
Adelia G. Burgy 6
George J. Ernst 10
John M. Ernst 7
Mary S. Ernest 5
Charles McCarty 10
David McCarty 8
Joseph D. Healy 10
Michael J. Curtin ‘ 11
John P. Curtin 16
Mary B. Gilmore
Elizabeth J. Gilmore 5 =~
Peter B. Peabody 16 .
Jesse B. Neal 14
Melinda E. Neal 10
Phoebe A. Neal 8
Henry Merten 6
Isabella F. Cleary 14
Edward F. Cleary 12
Elizabeth B. Cleary 10

George C. Coffer
Teacher

Vancouver, W.T. Feb. 4, 1885

By the power vested in me by Section 22 Washington School Law, I hereby appoint

P. F. Cleary Director for School District No. 21 in the county of Clarke Washington
Territory, and I do authorize and impower him to hold said office and perform the
duties thereof until some person is elected and qualified thereto a~cording to law;
having first taken the oath of office required by law.

Marie Ella Whipple
Supt. Public Schools
Clarke Co. Wash.

* * 3k k k Xk * *x * *k

WHAT THIS COUNTRY NEEDS IS A FAMILY TREE THAT PRODUCES MORE LUMBER AND FEWER NUTS.



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 5

SCHEDULE OF COLONIAL, TERRITORIAL AND STATE
CENSUS RECORDS

ALABAMA - 1801, 1808, 1810, 1818, 1820, 1821, 1823, 1832, 1838, 1840, 1844, 1850,
1855, 1866, 1875

ALASKA - 1870, 1876, 1878, 1880, 1881, 1885, 1887, 1889, 1890, 1891, 1892, 1893,
1894, 1895, 1904, 1905, 1906, 1907 '

ARIZONA - 1790, 1796, 1864, 1866, 1867, 1869

ARKANSAS - 1823, 1829, 1854

CALIFORNIA - 1790, 1798, 1836, 1852, 1855, 1865, 1875, 1885, 1895, 1897, 1905, 1915,
1925, 1935

COLORADO - 1861, 1866, 1885

CONNECTICUT - 1636, 1756, 1762, 1774, 1798

DELAWARE - 1776, 1798

pD.C. - 1798, 1803, 1807, 1818, 1867, 1878, 1885, 1888, 1897, 1905, 1906, 1907, 1908,
1909, 1912, 1913, 1915, 1919

FLORIDA - 1790, 1825, 1837, 1845, 1855, 1865, 1875, 1885, 1895, 1905, 1915, 1925,
1935, 1945, 1955

GEORGIA - 1738, 1740, 1750, 1753, 1756, 1810, 1817, 1824, 1829, 1831, 1838, 1845,
1852, 1859

IDAHO -~ 1863

ILLINOIS - 1787, 1793, 1810, 1818, 1820, 1825, 1830, 1835, 1840, 1845, 1855, 1865

INDIANA - 1801, 1815, 1820, 1825, 1830, 1835, 1840, 1845, 1850, 1865, 1871, 1877,
1883, 1889, 1895, 1901, 1907, 1914, 1921 '

TOWA - 1836, 1838, 1840, 1844, 1846, 1847, 1849, 1851, 1852, 1854, 1856, 1859, 1862,
1863, 1865, 1867, 1869, 1873, 1875, 1885, 1895, 1905, 1915, 1925

KANSAS - 1855, 1859, 1865, 1875, 1885, 1895, 1905, 1915, 1925

KENTUCKY - 1792, 1798, 1799, 1803, 1807, 1811, 1815, 1819, 1823, 1827, 1831, 1835,
1839, 1843, 1847, 1851, 1859, 1867, 1875, 1883, 1891, 1899

LOUISIANA - 1790, 1805, 1806, 1811, 1813, 1817, 1821, 1825, 1829, 1833, 1837, 1841,

1845, 1853, 1858

MAINE - 1798, 1837

MARYLAND - 1701, 1704, 1708, 1710, 1712, 1755, 1762, 1776, 1778

MASSACHUSETTS - 1754, 1764, 1783, 1785-86, 1793, 1798, 1837, 1840, 1850, 1855, 1860,
1865, 1870, 1875, 1885, 1895, 1905, 1915, 1925, 1935, 1945

MICHIGAN - 1799, 1806, 1827, 1834, 1837, 1845, 1854, 1864, 1874, 1884, 1894, 1904,
1935

MINNESOTA - 1830, 1849, 1857, 1865, 1875, 1885, 1895, 1905

MISSISSIPPI - 1774, 1788, 1789, 1792, 1801, 1805, 1808, 1810, 1816, 1820, 1822,
1823, 1824, 1825, 1830, 1837, 1840-41, 1845, 1850-53, 1866, 1880

MISSOURI - 1789, 1790, 1796, 1803, 1814, 1817, 1821, 1824, 1828, 1832, 1836, 1840,
1844, 1848, 1852, 1856, 1860, 1864, 1868, 1876

MONTANA - 1864

NEBRASKA - 1854, 1855, 1856, 1861, 1874, 1875, 1876, 1877, 1878, 1879, 1882, 1883,
1884, 1885

NEVADA - 1861, 1863, 1865, 1867, 1875

NEW HAMPSHIRE - 1767, 1773, 1774, 1775, 1786, 1798

NEW JERSEY - 1726, 1737, 1738, 1745, 1772, 1798, 1855, 1875, 1885, 1895, 1905, 1915

NEW MEXICO - 1790, 1823, 1845, 1864, 1865, 1885, 1895, 1905, 1915

NEW YORK - 1698, 1703, 1712, 1714, 1723, 1731, 1737, 1746, 1749, 1756, 1771, 1795,
1798, 1801, 1804, 1807, 1814, 1821, 1825, 1835, 1845, 1855, 1865, 1875, 1880,
1885, 1892, 1895, 1905, 1915, 1925

Continued on page 30



6 TRAIL BREAKERS Vo¥ XITI, No 2

The following was taken from R. L. Polk & Co.'s PORTLAND CITY DIRECTORY,
1890.

VANCOUVER CITY DIRECTORY
1890

Alphabetical List of Names

Steward Louis, engr, bds 7th cor West F.

Stewart Frederick M, lab, res 2d nr Main.

Stewart James, agt, bds B nr 2d.

Stewart James H, bartender Wm Quinn, res Reserve cor 7th.

Stewart Perry, carp McFarlane, Gray & Co, res B nr 2d.

Stimson Lizzie, domestic East B cor 10th.

Stiner August, lab, bds Michigan Exchange.

Stockton Harry N, real estate Main bet 5th and 6th, rms 14th nr East B.
Strohn George W, watchman, bds West C cor 15th.

Strohn John J, lab, res West C cor 15th.

Strong James, lab W J Ross, res w end 6th.

Stuart Joseph, teamster DuBois Bros, bds L W DuBois.

Stuart Okill H, clk A G office, U S A, res 15th cor East E.

Sullivan Mollie, domestic Capt H S Kilbourne.

Sumner Maj Samuel S, Acting Inspector General, U S A.

Sutton Charles E, clk C W Slocum, rms same.

Swartner Frank, carp, res West C cor 19th.

Swetland Scott, Receiver U S Land Office Main bet 4th and 5th, res 1llth cor West C.

Tarleton John W, painter, res J cor 7th.

Taylor Archie R, bartender J E Francis, bds Main nr 5th.

Teeson Thomas, carp, res 13th cor West C.

Temper Edward F, lab, res Vancouver Heights.

Thompson Rev John R, pastor Presbyterian Church, rms 10th cor D.
Thorpe Eugene, watchman J Ross, res 6th nr I.

Tobey Thomas F, Capt Co F l4th Infantry, U S A.

Toler Joseph H, jeweler, res 18th cor East E.

Tomlinson Charles E, teamster Q M Dept U S A, res e of city limits.
Tomlinson Lemuel C, barber Main cor 5th, res 5th cor West C.
Tooffanoff Alexandria (wid John), bds Main cor 1llth.

Tooley Charles D, collector Albina No 2 ferry, res Govt Reserve.
Tooley John P, planing mill East C cor 15th, res 8th cor I.
Touissaint August F, justice of the peace Main bet 2d and 3d, res 6th cor East B.
Tracy Frank, tinsmith, res West I nr 13th. :
Trinkwein Adeline, res East C cor 18th.

Trisler Curtis, bds Main cor lst.

Trombley Eugene, lab, res West E cor lé6th.

Trotter Frederic E, Capt Co E, 1l4th Infantry, U S A.

Troup Eliza J (wid Wm); res 4th cor D.

Trumball Frank, civil engineer, rms 10th cor D.

Tuke Mary F, bds 6th nr East B.

Turnbull Mary (wid James), res 4th and B.

Turner Grace, teacher, bds L W DuBois.

Tuthill James, prof of music St James College, res same.

Ulam James teamster McFarlane, Wells & Gray, res 4th nr Main.
U S Land Office, Main bet 4th and 5th.

—



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 7

Ursprung Christian, clk Q M Dept U S A.
Usher David E, carp, bds 17th cor East C.

Vail Clarence, mach hand McFarlane, Wells & Gray, res East C opp 9th.

Vanatta Fred, expressman, bds B cor Front.

Vanatta Henry, barber W A Scoggan, res river road.

Vancouver Brewery, A Young & Co Proprs 6th cor C.

Vancouver Building & Loan Association, L B Clough pres, G C Hitchcock sec, W P
Crawford treas.

Vancouver City Flouring Mills, Laver & Smiley proprs, Main nr river.

Vancouver House, Stephen A Smith propr, Main nr river front.

Vancouver Independent, J J Beeson Propr Main bet 4th and 5th.

Vancouver, Klickitat & Yakima Railway Co, Louis Sohns pres, M B Wells sec, P C
McFarlane mngr, office over First National Bank.

Vancouver Register, . Thurston Daniels Propr Main bet 6th and 7th.

Vancouver Transportation Co, Jacob Kamm pres, office ft Taylor, Portland.

Vancouver Water Co, S W Brown pres, G H Stewart sec, Jacob R Wintler supt and treas.

Vancromphaut August J, lab, res Reserve bet 9th and 10th.

Vanholderbeke Rev P, St James Cathedral, res same.

Van Donge Martin, lab, res West E cor 1lé6th.

Waggener Erena G, clk James Waggener jr, bds same.

Waggener James jr, Books, Stationery and Musical Merchandise Main bet 5th and 6th,
res same.

Wagner Augustus G, mngr W U Tel Co Vancouver Barracks, res 9th nr West H.

Wagner Nina, domestic Lieut J H Gustin.

Walford John R, lab Laver & Smiley, rms same.

Wall's Block, Main n w cor 4th.

Wall David, Vice Pres First Natl Bank and Druggist Main n w cor 4th, res e s Main bet
11th and 12th.

Wall Henry A, physician, bds David Wall.

Wall Kate E, bds David Wall.

Wallace Wm, sawyer, res 9th cor West H.

Ward Major Thomas, Asst Adjutant General U S A.

Warrens Charles H, Capt Co G 14th Inf U S A.

Washington School for Defective Youths, Prof James Watson director, 1 mile e of Govt
Reservation.

Waters Major Wm E, med director U S A.

Watson James, director Washington School for Defective Youths, res same.

Weeden Nancy J (wid George) furnished rooms Main cor 1lst.

Weigel George M (G M Weigel & Co), res West C cor 16th.

Weigel G M & Co (George M Weigel, Frank Eichenlaub), clothiers Wall's Bldg Main.

Wells Benjamin, bds Main cor 10th.

Wells Morris B, Lawyer and Commr of Deeds for Oregon and Michigan First National Bank
Bldg, res Main cor 10th.

Wells Willard B (McFarlane, Wells & Gray, McFarlane, Gray & Co), res Main cor 10th.

Wentworth John W, plasterer, res West B bet 9th and 10th.

West John, cutter McFarlane, Wells & Gray, res Mrs C Baxter.

Western Charles B, Capt Co D 14th Inf U S A.

Western Union Tel Office, J P Carter agt Main bet 5th and 6th.

Westhoff Julius C, saloon Main n w cor 5th, res 15th nr West B.

Wetzel Henry, farmer, res n e of city limits.

Wheeler Dellmer, clk J R Wintler, bds 9th cor E.

Wheeler Hattie (wid Daniel E), res 9th cor E.

Wheeler Lena, music tchr 9th cor E, res same.



8 TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XII, No 2

Wheeler Wm E, bridge bldr, bds 9th cor D.

Whipple Samuel R, farmer, bds Mrs I E Hathaway.
White Edward F, barber 3d nr Main, res East C nr 9th.
White Frank, engr, res 1llth bet B and C.

White Peter M, lab, res East C opp 9th.

White Shallum P, plasterer, res 13th cor West G.

Whitney Mrs Caroline M (Gridley & Whitney), res 10th bet East B and C.

Wikoff Maj Charles A, Inspector U S A.

Wilborn Adolph D, lab, bds 9th cor D.

Williams Charles, expressman, bds E bet 10th and 1llth.
Williams John A, carp, res 9th cor West F.

Wilson Amelia C, bds West G cor 9th.

Wilson Frank, bds Vancouver House.

Wilson Henry, lab, bds Michigan Exchange.

Wilson Jeanette S (wid Robert), bds 7th cor East B.

Wilson Rev Mardon D, rector St Lukes Episcopal Church, res 8th nr East B.

Wilson Mrs Martha, nurse, res 12th cor East B.

Wilson Wm R, driver Owen Mulligan, res 6th cor B.

Windle Frank, bds 2d nr Main.

Winn Hugh, lab, bds Vancouver House.

Winson Mortimer L, bartender L G Desor, bds Michigan Exchange.
Winston E T, 24 Lieut Co C 14th Inf U S A.

Wintler Miss Albertina, bds Mrs A E Wintler.

Wintler Albertina E (wid Michael), res 12th n w cor Main.
Wintler Annie M, clk John Jaggy, bds same.

Wintler Clyde S, harnessmkr J J Wintler, bds same.

Wintler Jacob R, Pres Commercial Bank, General Store Main cor 5th,
Wintler Jessie M, bds 12th cor Main.

Wintler John J, harnessmkr Main cor 6th, res 10th cor E.
Wintler Marian A, retoucher O M Hofsteater, bds 10th cor E.
Wintler Marie, bds 12th cor Main.

Wintler Michael S, harnessmkr J J Wintler, bds same.
Wintler Ralph, clk Alfred Stephenson, bds 10th cor E.

Wise Mrs Amelia, genl mdse Main cor Bateman, res same.

Wise Carrie, milliner Mrs Amelia Wise, bds same.

Wise Theresa, clk Mrs Amelia Wise, bds same.

Wolf's Blk, Main s e cor 5th.

Wolf's Hotel, Robert Wolf Propr Main cor 5th.

Wolf Robert, Propr Wolf's Hotel and Saloon Main cor 5th, res same.
Wollenweber Wm, blksmith 6th and B, res same.

Wolters John H, lab, res Main cor lé6th.

W C T U Reading Room, Peter Garrison librarian Main nr 4th.
Wood Albert, lab, bds Main cor 1l0th.

Wood Daniel, carp, res cor 6th and D.

Wood James F, teamster, res Main cor 1l0th.

Woodin Joseph, propr Lewis River Stage Line.

Woodman Wm T, tinner, res East ¢ cor 9th.

Woodruff Eva, teacher, bds 1llth bet D and E.

Workman John, carp, res East E cor 7th.

Workman Thomas, clk First Natl Bank, bds John Workman.
Wright Elizabeth W, propr Esmond Hotel, res same.

Wright Lulu, domestic Capt C H Warren.

Wright Wm, waiter Vancouver House.

res G s w cor 6th.

-~

=



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS ¢

Yeatman Lieut Richard T, Post Adjutant U S A.

Young Anton (A Young & Co), res cor 7th and C.

Young A & Co (Anton Young, George H Mockel, Anton Huth), proprs Vancouver Brewery 6th
cor C.

Young Lewis, res 10th bet G and H.

Young Thomas, lab DuBois Bros, res 1l0th bet G and H.

Zeck Albert T, sawyer, res l7th cor East C.
Zehner Solomon W, lab McFarland, Wells & Gray, bds Main cor 16th.
Ziegler August, farmer, res West C cor 17th.

ABREVIATIONS
adv.e . « . . . ..... . advertisement nweor. . .. . . . northwest corner
agt. . . . . . ¢ <. . . . . . agent OPPe « « « 225 o « o« s o « « Opposite
AVE. 2 2 « « o =2 « s o« o« « « savenue OPXe « « « « =« « « « « « « » Operator
bds. « . ¢« «. ¢« .+« .+ . . . . .boards PH. . ... . . . . Portland Heights
bet. . . ¢« ¢« . ¢« . . +« .« « . between YMSe « o o o o o o o o o o o o« sXOOmMS
CaXP « « « « « « « o « . . carpenter TES. +« « « o o o o« s o o « o oresides
COY. « « o « o« o =« s o o » « oCOrner Se « = « « o« « « « south, or south of
€. « ¢« « + « « » . .east, or east of s ecor. . «. . . . » southeast corner
€ St « «+ ¢+ ¢ « 4+ . . . . east side SP. «.cc. < - .+ « . . South Portland
EP. .+« .+«.....East Portland S Se + « « « « « « « « « . south side "
lab. . « ¢« <« . « « + « « « .+ laborer S wcor. . . . « . . southwest corner
N. « « « « « « « +north, or north of tel. . . . . « ¢« <« « .+ . .telegraph
necor. . . . . . .northeast corner StY. ¢« ¢ ¢« ¢ ¢ 4« ¢ o o o o o osSteamer
NP. .... ... . .North Portland We « ¢ ¢« =« o« o« « - « -west or west of
N ¢ ¢« o o« o« = = « « « &« o« « « Jnear W Se ¢« o« o« « o o o o ses « owest side
N Se « « « o« ¢« « « « « « «north side Wid. ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ ¢« o o o o « « o .widow

* % % % % Xk *x % X %

ORIGINAL NAMES

It has been asked why the surnames of Black, White, Grey, Brown and Green are so
common while there are so few Blues, Reds and Yellows.

Very many surnames derive from where a man came from, lived or held land. Others
owe their origin to nicknames, appearance or human behavior and many more are occu-

pational surnames.

The Blacks, Whites, Greys and Browns all come from early medieval times and are
based on the appearance of our ancestors; the first Mr. Green probably lived near

the village green or woodland.

Red, indicating someone with red hair or red face, is not at all unccmmon and
appears nowadays in the thousands of Reeds, Redheads, Redmans, and so on. The
colors blue and yellow are not common human features, and so were not tagged on as
surnames when the need for people to have more than one name arose.

In the London telephone directory there are 42 surname entries starting with Blue
and three starting with Yellow.

(The above was taken from the Connecticut Ancestry, November 1985 issue,
originally having appeared in the September 14, 1985 issue of the lLondon

Times.)



10

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XII, No 2

20

21
20

21

22

23

24

25

21

R2
20

21

23

24

25

26

John
Margaret
Columbus

Margaret
Mary Ann
Evaline
James
Catherine
May
Daniel
Sarah
£l
CAMPBELL George
NELSON Andrew
CORLESS Mary
Mary A.
John
Thomas E.
William J.
Comellia
Armen
Charles
JONES George W.
Abigail
COLE G. William
JONES L uis
George W.
MEYER Herman
JAMISON James
Jane
MILLER Julia A.
Thomas
WILLIAMS Charles
HOGAN Eli
Margaret
John J.
KELLY Matthew C.
PETERSON O.
Mary
John C.
Pete A.

DOATFHET/DAUTELHET James M.

Emma

" John M.

Herbert C.
WILEY Dennis

1880 CENSUS, CLARK COUNTY

WASHINGTON TERRITORY

fegic e Jiles N Jhc SR Jic Jic Jic i Jic Jic Gic il e Jic Jic Sic Jic s e Jic dic s lc i el s Bcdic U B - S I I T

28

25 Wife
19 Son
15 Son
13 Dau
12 Dau
10 Dau
9 Son
7 Dau
5 Dau
4 Son
1 Dau

2/12 Dan
50

58

46 Wife
16 Dau
14 Son
12 Son
10 Son
6 Dau
4 Son
2 Son

60

55 Wife
17 GrSon
9 GrSon
8 GrSon

25

34

43

63

50

44

72

63 Wife
20

28

65

64

30

38

31

22

3 Son
1 Son
28

Farmer

Keeping house
Helps on farm
Helps on farm
Helps in house
Helps in house
Helps in house

Laborer

Farmer

Keeping house
Helps in house
Helps on farm
Helps on farm
Helps on farm

Farmer
Keeping house
Helps on farm

Helps on farm
Farmer

Keeping house
Domestic servant
Farm laborer
Farmhand

Farmer

At home
Farming
Farmer
Keeping house
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Keeping house

Farmhand

Ire
Ire
Ire
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
OR
Can
Swe
B.C.
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
PA

WA
WA
WA
IL
Ire
MO
OH
Ire
NC
Ire
Ire
CA
Ire
Swe
Swe
Den
Swe
IN
OR
WA
WA
WA

-

Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire 1Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Swe Swe
B.C.
NY B.C.
NY B.C.
NY B.C.
NY B.C.
NY B.C.
NY B.C.
NY B.C.
NH Can
Mo CT
WM
N MI
N M
Bav  Bav
Scot Ire
TN TN
PA VA
Ire Ire
NC NC
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Swe Swe
Swe Swe
Swe  Swe
Swe Swe
NC IN
WI WI
IN OR
IN OR



WINTER 1986

TRATIL, BREAKERS

11

26 27

27 28

28 29

29

30

N

32

33

30

31

32

33

34

MULLIGAN Owen
Susan
Thomas
Hugh
John
Owen
Susan
Joseph

CHRISI/SHORT Henry
Elizabeth
Matilda
Philip
Augusta
Heneretta
Theresa
Ludwig
Philip

KELLER Gotheb

SLATEN John
Eliza
Louisa
George W.

a A.
Jessie
Henry G.

MORROW George
Mary R.

FRUST/BURST George
John M.
Mary

Elizabeth L.

" William L. .
MORROW Rosella
Charles F.
James H.
Mary J.
HOWARD Henry H.
Catherine
Alexander
Mary E.
CABOT Lydia
HOHNS Hulda
Mary V.
CABOT Caddie
TAYLOR Levi S.
Sarah A.
George B.
Ellen R.
Levi S.
Jesse F.
YOUNG Henry
Catherine
Lonis
Elizabeth

HEHRRRERERREYEE R R R R R R RN R RO R R R R R R

50

29 Wife
14 Son
13 Son
12 Son
6 Son
3 Dau

2/12 Son
44

36

16 Dau
13 Son
10 Dau
6 Dau
6 Dau
4 Son
56 Bro

58
37 Wife
11 Dau
15 Son
13 Dau
9 Dau
7 Son
30
36 Wife
18 Son
16 Son
14 Dau
__ Dau
6 Son
3 Dau
1 Son
16 Bro
14 Sis
35
25 Wife
26 Bro
2 Dau
30 Wife
13 Dau
11 Dau
6/12 Dau
46
29 Wife
13 Son
11 Dau
7 Son
5 Son
47
29 Wife
7 Son
6

Farmer
Keeping house
At home
At home
At home
At home

Farmer
Keeping house
At home
At home
At home
At home
At home

Farmer
Farmhand
Farmer
Keeping house
At home

At home

At honme

At home

At home
Farmer
Keeping house
At home

At home

At home

At home

At home

Farmer
Keeping house
Farmer

Keeping house
At home

Farmer
Keeping house
At home
At home
At home

Farmer
Keeping house
At home

Ire
Ire
CA
CA
WA
WA
WA
WA
Prus
MO
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
Prus
Swtz
Can
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
Fra
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA

CA

WA
IL
CA
CA
WA

AR
ID
ID
OR
WA
Hes
Hes
WA
WA

Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Swtz
Scot
Eng
Can
Can
Can
Can
Can
Ire
Fra
Bad
Bad
Bad
Bad
Bad
WA
WA
Ire
Ire

IL
MI
MI
MI
VT
X
NY

NY

Hes
Hes
Hes
Hes

Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Prus
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
Prus
Swtz
Can
Eng
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA

Fra
Fra
Fra
Fra
Fra
Fra
Fra
Fra

CA
IL
IL
IL
IL
Eng
Prus
AR
AR
AR
AR
Hes
Hes
Hes
Hes



12 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

,.,.
Bertha F 4 WA Hes Hes
Emma, F 2 . WA Hes Hes
M 6/12 WA Hes Hes
34 35 BERSCH May M. F 47 Wife Keeping house Swtz Swtz Swtz
John P. M 25 Son At home WA Swtz Swtz
Anna M. F 18 Dau At home WA Swtz Swtz
Anne F 14 Dau At hone WA Swtz Swtz
Joseph M 11 Son At home WA Swtz Swtz
Elizabeth F 9 Dau At home WA Swtz Swtz
Catherine F 7 Dau At home WA Swtz Swtz
August M 4 Son At home WA Swtz Swtz
DAUGHERTY Martha F 21 Dau At home WA Swtz Swtz
Mary F 5/12 GrDau WA OR WA
POOR Frederick M 36 Farm hand Eng Eng Eng
35 36 BURNS Thomas M 32 Farmer NY Ire Ire
Anna F 23 Wife Keeping house PA Bel Ger
William T. M 3 Son MO NY PA
Francis M 1 Son OR NY PA
36 37 OUTHIS/OUTHIT William S. M 38 Farmer IN NC IN
Margaret F 33 Wife Keeping house MO Wert Wert
Mary C. F 14 Dau At home WA IN MO
Charles W. M 11 Son At home WA IN MO
Anna J. F 9 Dau At home WA IN MO
Carrie E. F 7 Dau At home WA IN MO
George H. M 4 Son At home WA IN MO i
Henry L. M 2 Son WA IN MO -
Leroy M 10/12 Son WA IN MO
FRANKLIN Francis S. M 25 Farm hand MO MO MO
37 38 ARNOLD Charles M 57 Farmer Sax Sax  Sax
38 39 GILMORE Adam B. M 42 Farmer ' Ire Ire Ire
Hannah F 37 Wife Keeping house Ire Ire Ire
Mary B. F 15 Dau At home Ausl Ire Ire
Elizabeth A. F __ Dau At home Ausl Ire Ire
Hannah F 11 Dau At home CA Ire Ire
William M 10 Son At home CA Ire Ire
John A. M 8 Son At home WA Ire Ire
Anna L. F 6 Dau At home WA Ire Ire
Ida M. F 4 Dau At home WA Ire Ire
James M. M 2 Son At home WA Ire Ire
: Thomas M 2/12 Son WA Ire Ire
39 40 TRENT Amandus M 40 Farmer PA PA PA
Fialta F 42 Wife Keeping house PA PA PA
Robert M 17 Son Fishing PA PA PA
John M 15 Son Fishing P Pr T PA
Charles M 13 Son At home PA PA PA
Margaret F 9 Dau At home PA PA PA
40 41 ROYAL Jame L. M 41 Farmer IL IL PA
' Anna A. F 25 Wife Keeping house IN CH IN
Llord B. ‘M 2 Son OR IL IN
Barbara E. F 7/12 Dau WA IL IN o~
Barbara E. F 80 Mo PA PA PA '

41 42 RICHARDS Christerpher M 47 Farmer Prus Prus Prus



-~

WINTER 1986

TRAIL BREAKERS

Lay

43 44 BIRD

44 45

42 43 BIRD Charles J.

Elizabeth
Ida L.
Mary E.
Charles R.
Lucy F.
Lilly N.
Alice
John

Mary Ann
Henry C.
John R.
Frederick J.
Jesse C.
Mary E.
Mary L.
Carrie L.
Simon F.
Edgar G.

COLLINS Abram

Loretta
Arthur J.
Addie
Otto
Adelhrt
Luella
Elnora E.

HOLMAN John B.

45 46

46 47

L7 42

48 49

49 50

BLAIR Frame W.

Edgar H.
Lucy A.

CROGAN Patrick -

Rosella
Mary E.
Susan
Maria
Margaret
John F.
Catherine

DAVIS Jackson

Ruphina
Louie
Emma E.
Fredie E.
Charles W.

NERTON George

May
Ethel

WHITE Eugene

Emly
Xaover
Mary A.

M 44
F 40 Wife
20 Dau
14 Dau
10 Son
7 Dau
5 Dau
2 Dau
52
42 Wife
2 Son
16 Son
14 Son
11 Dau
9 Dau
9 Dau
7 Dau
5 Son
1 Son
40
38 Wife
18 Son
12 Dau
10 Son
8 Son
3 Dau
1 Dau
52
36
11 Son
9 Dau
41
36 Wife
14 Dau
11 Dau
9 Dau
7 Dau
4 Son
2 Dau
35
34 Wife
13 Son
8 Dau
4 Son
2 Son
4/12 Son
26
19 Wife
4/12 Dau

EHEHREHRARE RN RNl RO RE R R R RN RN R g R g g R

F 32 Wife
M 11 Son
F 9 Dau

Farming

Keeping house

At home
At home
At home
At home
At home
Farmer

Keeping house

Working out
At home

At home
At home
At home
At honme
At home
At home
Farmer

Keeping house

At home

At home

At home

At home

At home

At home
Carpenter
Farmer
Boarding out
Boarding out
Farmer

Keeping house

At home
At home
At home
At home
At home
At home
Farmer

Keeping house

At home
At home
At home
At home
At home
Farmer

Keeping house

Farmer

Keeping house

At home
At home

B.A.
HI
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
B.A.
B.A.
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
IN
Prus
MO
MO
MO
MO
WA
WA
VA
MO
MO
MO
Ire
B.A.
B.A.
IL
IL
IL
cA
OR
MO
MO
MO
OR
OR
WA
WA
OR
WA
WA
LA
LA
WA
WA

B.A.
N.
B.A.
B.A.
B.A.
B.A.
B.A.
B.A.
B.A.
Eng
B.A.
B.A.
B.A.
B.A.

B.A.
B.A.
B.A.
B.A.
B.A.
KY
Prus
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
VA
TN
MO
MO
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
TN
TN
MO
MO
MC
MO
MO
Eng
OH
OR
LA
Fra
LA
LA

Ire
Ire
B.A.
B.A.
B.A'
B.A.
B.A.
B.A.
TN
TN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
Eng

WA
LA
Fra
A
LA



14 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2
H
Lucy J. F 5 Dau At home WA LA LA ’
Agieus M 2 Son WA LA LA
Louis M 6/12 Son WA LA LA
TUCK Thomas MMN Farm hand OR MO OR
50 51 MERTIN Henry M 53 Farmer Prus Prus Prus
Johanna F 54 Wife Keeping house PA Bad Bad
Henry M 14 Son At home WA Prus PA
Louis M 11 Son At home WA Prus PA
RAUSCH Anna F 3 At home WA Prus Prus
FISHER Phebe F 52 Sis Helps in house PA Bad Bad
51 52 PADDEN James M 48 Farmer Ire Ire Ire
Bridget F 33 Wife Keeping house Ire Ire Ire
Mary F 8 Dau At home WA Ire Ire
Katie F 6 Dau At honme WA Ire Ire
Nellie F 5 Dau At home WA Ire Ire
Thomas W. M 3 Son At home WA Ire Ire
Joseph J. M 1 Son At home WA Ire 1Ire
FITZGEARLD John M 15 Farm hand ID Ire 1Ire
PADDEN Edward M 7 Nephew WA Ire Ire
52 53 NORTON Thomas M 58 Farmer Eng Eng Eng
Elizabeth F 47 Wife Keeping house Eng Eng Eng
Henry M 22 Son At home WA Eng Eng
Ceorella J. F 19 Dau At home WA Eng Eng
Rosella F 15 Dau At home WA Eng Eng
John T. M 13 Son At home WA Eng Eng o~
Anna M. F 11 Dau At home WA Eng Eng .
Nellie E. F 8 Dau At home WA Eng Eng
Katie F 6 Dau At home WA Eng Eng
William T. M 4 Son At home WA Eng Eng
MORRIS Edward M 42 Farm hand Eng Eng Eng
53 54 PROEBSTEL Jacob M 62 Farmer Prus Prus Prus
Sarah F 49 Wife Keeping house IN NC NC
Florence F 13 Dau At home WA Prus 1IN
SAEGAL Henry M 66 Wurt Wurt Wurt
54 55 HAGONBLAST Jacob M 35 Farmer MO Wurt Wurt
Margaret F 28 Wife Keeping house MO Prus 1IN
Clara F 9 Dau WA MO MO
James M 7 Son WA MO MO
Christina F 4 Dau WA MO MO
Baby M 5/12 Son WA MO MO
PROEBSTEL William M 22 Farmer WA Prus Prus
THOMPSON Alonzo M 27 Farm hand Nor ©Nor Nor

End of District Enumeration District Four, Clarke County, W.T.

END OF CENSUS



Was your PIONEER ANCESTOR

in Washington Territory hy 1889?

If you can prove it, you may be able to secure this certificate to dis-
Play in your home or office, honoring your ancestor, and also have your
ancestor included in a publication of WASHINGTON PIONEERS, a Washington
State CENTENNIAL PROJECT, by Washington State Genealogical Society.

 WASHINGTON STATE
PIONEER CERTIFICATE

WABHNQ 'ON STATE CENTE!

ATE BIRD — GOLDFINCH

THIS CERTIFIES THAT

NNIAL
November 1069 °
BT, »\'E LOWERJ—- RHODODENDRON

{c,ur: G, PIONEER
& e
$ i % HAVING SETTLED IN WASHINGTON PRIOR TO 11 NOVEMBER 1889
o e
F £ IS ANCESTOR OF
S
S e

Daled this day of 19

1

For details, contact WSGS PIONEER PROJECT, D. Ackerman, Chairman
3235 Alderwood Avenue or P 0 Box 1422
Bellingham, WA 98225 Olympia, WA 98507



The Washington State Genealogical Society has adopted a
centennial project that will be of special interest to any direct
descendant of an individual who was in Washington prior to Novem-
ber 11, 1889. Here are some answers to questions you might have
about the project:

What geographic area is involved?
Only the area that is included in the pPresent boundaries of the
state of Washington.

Did they have to stay if I can prove they were here?
No, as long as you can prove residency at some time prior to the
date of statehood.

What do you mean by direct descendant?
The individual who is receiving the certificate must be a son or
daughter, grandson or granddaughter, etc. of the Pioneer.

What kind of proof do I need?

Your proof must be official records--census, deeds, land records,
birth certificates, marriage records, court records, church
records, wills, etc. You must submit copies of your proof with
the application.

Can I use family histories or county histories?
NO, only official records or contemporary newspaper accounts will
be accepted.

Both of my grandparents were here. Can I get a certificate with
both names on it?
Yes. If you supply both names and the proof for each.

What is the cost?

$5 is the base cost but if you order additional certificates for
other descendants from the same ancestor, you only pay $3 for
those. However, these must be ordered AT THE SAME TIME as your
certificate.

What do I receive?

You will receive an attractive, framable 8 1/2 x 11 certificate
printed on cream paper with green ink. The certificate has the
names of the pioneer or pioneers and your name (the descendant
who is applying).

How do I begin?

You can obtain an application form from your local genealogical
society or by writing to this address: WSGS Pioneer Project, c/o
Dee Ackerman, 3235 Alderwood Avenue, Bellingham, WA 98225.

Please enclose a self-addressed, stamped envelope when writing.

What else is involved in this project?

As the final phase the Washington State Genealogical Society will
publish a book presenting information about Washington pioneers
whose descendants have received certificates. This will be done
by the state’s centennial in 19889.



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS

=

o

BIBLE RECORDS

COTTINGHAM Bible continued from Summer 83 issue:

GRANDCHILDREN OF ALFRED AND LAVINIA COTTINGHAM

Halbert Cottingham, son of Henry W. and Sarah E. BRaker, was
born March 135, 1867. and died April 3, 186%.

Netta Cottingham, daughter of Henry W. and Sarah E. Baker,
was born September 25, 1870.

Mary Josephine, daughter of H. W. and Sarah E. Baker, was
born January 26, 1880.

Harry Rawlins, son H. W. and Sarah E. Baker was born March
1, 1875 and died July 6, 1944.

George Cottingham Sewall, son of George W. and Mary Sewall,
was born July 1, 1873 and departed this life September 26,

187%=.
BIRTHS

Alfred Cottingham Sewall, son of George W. and Mary F.
Sewall, was born January 16, 1875.

Nettie Deveraux Sewall, daughter of George W. and Mary F.
Sewall, was born August 5, 1881 and departed this life
August 11, 1882.

Mary Franklin Sewall, daughter of George W. and Mary F.
Sewall, was bormn July 14, 1884.

Edmund 0. Sewall, son George W. and Mary F. Sewall, was born
July 2, 1888 and died September =, 1888.

DEATHS

RBenjamin Franklin Cottingham departed this life on the Z0th
day of April 1842 at eleven o’clock in the morning. Aged 4
vears, 9 months and 17 davys.

Juley Jain Cottingham departed this life on the 16th day of
June 1842. Aged 11 months and 27 days.

Caroline Cottingham departed this life on the 2-7th day of
August 1844, Aged B8 months and 24 davs.



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No

Cottingham Family Bible, con’t.

Alfred Cottingham departed this life February 8, 1808. Aged
63 years, 4 months and 4 days. He died as he had
lived——quietly and without murmuring and was buried in the
cemetery of the Methodist Frotestant Church, Seaford,
Delaware; with ceremony of the Order of Odd Fellows of which
he was an honored member.

Thomas Fooks, son of Daniel and Viliater, was born September
1, 1780 and died July 15, 18353,

Sallie Hearn, wife of Thomas Fooks, was born July 10, 1785
and departed this life June 26, 1854.

Isaac Newton Fooks, son of Thomas and Sallie Fooks, was born
July &, 1805 and died August 2, 1863.

Lavinia C. Cottingham departed this life May 8. 18%92. Aged
80 years, 2 months and 27 days.

H. W. Cottingham departed this life July 7, 1898. Aged 64
years, 6 months and 9 days.

WILLIAM COTTINGHAM RBIEBLE

Sally Fisher, daughter of Joshua and Nancy Fisher, was
married to William W. Conwell, the 1l1th day of October in
the year of ou Lord, one thousand eight hundred and ten and
went to housekeeping the 18th of the same month.

Eliza Ann Conwell, daughter of William and Sally Conwell,
was born January 24, 1814,

Sally Conwell, daughter of William and Sally Conwell
departed this life June 10, 1819. Sally was born the (3th
of March, 1819.

L

Sally Conwell., the wife of William W. Conwell departed ™'«
life the Z0th day of March 1819.

William W. Conwell departed this life December 24, 1820.

fana



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 17

LIBRARY UPDATE

'Durfng the past few months due to the generosity of many of our members, the
C.C.G.S. Library has acquired many interesting and worthwhile books of genealogi-
cal worth plus other miscellaneous material. In addition, the remainder of the
1910 Federal Census of Washington has been ordered.

A group of family pictures consisting of four large photographs and a variety of
smaller ones has been received. It is estimated that these are from the early
1900's. Surnames inscribed on the back of the photos are Stafford and Stranahan,
ancestors of Marion Schuman. It is also noted that these lines may have descended
from Ralph Waldo Emerson. These may be viewed and examined in the library. The
smaller pictures are being placed in the vertical file.

Members who have been requesting records of vital statistics from various states
have probably found out by trial and error that many of the fees have been
raised in the past couple of years. In the meantime reference may be made to
"Gila Heritage" (a new periodical exchange published in Payson, AZ), Page 3,

Vol. 3, No. 3, August 1985, for an up-to-date list of "Where to Write for Birth
and Death Records". The most recent catalog of "Where to Write for Birth, Death,
Marriage and Divorce Records'" is on order and will soon be available for use in

the library.

There is not enough space here to list all the new exchanges of periodicals that
have been acquired during the past year. They, however will be listed in the

new directory. Do consult the periodical card file where all new exchanges are
listed and cross referenced. Periodicals are filed according to the area (county
or city) in which they are published. Therefore, when referring to the card file,
it is necessary to make use of the cross referencing system in order to locate a
certain periodical.

It is realized that there are very few books on Alabama and Mississippi in our
library (actually not many available in print). However, there are several ex-
cellent periodicals available on the periodical shelf; namely, "Alabama Family
History & Genealogy News''published by North Central Alabama Genealogical Society
of Cullman, AL (all information in this one is confined to family surnames) and
"Natches Trace Newsletter' published by Natchez Trace Genealogical Society of
Florence, AL. There are now two periodicals available in the library on
Mississippi; "The Skipworth Historical and Genealogical Society Newsletter"

from Lafayette County, MS and "Tate Trails" from Tate County, Mississippi Hist-
orical Society of Senatobia, MS (new exchange).

Georgia researchers will find the periodical, "Ancestoring" from the Augnsta
Genealogical Society an excellent source of information. There are a « .t. oi
back issues on the shelf as well those up to the fall of 1985. This periodical
contains many early church records, Augusta cemetery records, voter's registra-
tion records and many articles of genealogical interest.

DORIS WASTRADOWSKI



18 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

~

BOOK REPORTS

These new acquisitions are now available for members
to check out for a two week period. Some books,
however, will remain "reference only."

The Axe, Yearbooks for 1938, 1939, 1940. Presented by Ramona Bennett.
Annuals from Payette High School, Payette, Idaho, with names and
pictures of students and teachers.

Bill, Alfred Hoyt. New Jersey and the Revolutionary War. Princeton,
NJ: D. Van Nostrand Co. 1964. Presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter.
Story of the war in New Jersey with pictures, charts, index.

Books On Demand. A Catalog of OP Titles. 1971 Edition and Supplement.
Ann Arbor, MI: University Microfilms. Presented by Mrs. Harold
Carpenter. A [listing of 45,000 out of print books which can be re-
produced by microfilm xerography.

British Genealogy and Heraldry. Genealogical Book Co., Baltimore.
Catalog #221. Lists books from various counties with prices.

Carpenter, Charles Lorain. The Descendants of Timothy Carpenter. 1976 s
Presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter. Available from C.L. Carpenter, ‘
642 Foss Ave., Drexel Hill, PA 19026. Timothy Carpenter, 1715-1787
lived in NY State. 200 years later many descendants were still in
NY but others in Michigan, California, Florida, Pennsylvania.

Character Certificates in the General lLand Office of Texas. Edited
by Gifford White. Ingmire Publications, 1985, 10166 Clairmont Dr.,
St. Louis MO 63136. Presented by June Andrews. Anglo-American
settlers who were required by Mexico to prove high character re-
corded data useful to genealogists. From files in General Land
Office in Austin, TX.

DAR Patriot Index. 1966 Presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter. Gives
Revolutionary War patriot's name, birth and death dates, rank,

wifels name.

Descendants of Richard J. Puddicombe, 1841-1980 AD by Edmund Puddi-
combe, Joliet, Illinois. 1980. Presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter.
Grandpa, born in Devon, told the author tales of world travel. P
1900 the family was in Tacoma, WA but had [/ived in Newfoundland,
Ontario, 1llinois. Related surnames: Merrill, Ledford, Searles,

Singer. Includes narrative, charts, photographs.

Directory of Census Information Sources. £Edited by J. Konrad. Mun-
roe Falls, Ohio: Summit Publications. 1974. Presented by Mrs.
Harold Carpenter. Intended as a help to find census transcrip- -—
tions. .




f o ————

WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 19

Dobbs, Caroline C. Men of Champoeg. Cottage Grove, OR: Emerald
Valley Craftsmen. 1975. Leaders who founded Oregon's provisionai
government in 1843, Presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter.

Early Marriage Records of Pennsylvania Churches. First Baptist Church,

Philadelphia. From "Pennsylvania Traveler." 1965. Presented by
Mrs. Harold Carpenter.

1812 Ancestor Index. 1892-1970. National Society U.S. Daughters of

1872. Compiled by Eleanor Stevens Galvin. Presented by Mrs.
Harold Carpenter.

Eire, Ireland. A Journal of Irish Studies. Published by Irish American
Culture Institute, St. Paul, MN. spring, Summer, Fall, 1982. Pre-
sented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter. Each issue contains serious
articles on history, politics, religion, philosophy, art of Ireland.

Ellis, Eilish. Emigrants from Ireland, 1847-1852. State Aided Emigra-
tion Schemes from Crown Estates in Ireland. Baltimore: Genealogi-
cal Pub. Co. 1978. Notes on five estates with names and ages of
emigrants. Presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter.

Genealogical Research. A guide to source materials in the New Jersey
state library and other state agencies. Compiled by Rebecca Schlam
and Kenneth W. Richards. State of New Jersey: Division of Library.
1957.

Genealogy and Local History. Goodspeed's Book shop, Catalog #591.
Boston, MA. Presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter.

Genealogical and Local History Books in Print. A Bibliography of Over
30, 000 Books and Microforms Valuable to Those Tracing Their Ancestry.
With Full Ordering Information. 1975 Edition plus Vols. I & Il. 1985,
Springfield, VA: Genealogical Books in Print.

Genealogies of Connecticut Families. Baltimore: Genealogical Pub. Co.
Vol. 1: Adams-Gates; Vol. IlI: Ge-0; Vol. II1l: P-W. Exerpted
and reprinted from the New England Historic Register. With added
introduction, table of contents, and index.

Hall, Prescott F. Immigration and Its Effects Upon the U.S. New York:
Young People's Missionary Movement. 1906. Presented by Ramona
Bennett. Treats causes, effects, numbers, legislation concerning
immigration.

Holy Bible, 0ld and New Testament. New York: American Bible Society.
1889. Pages 617-618 have a list of names, mostly Stafford. Pre-

sented by Ramona Bennett.

Index of Personal Names in J.H. French's Gazetter of the State of New
§UTR T960. Compiled by Frank Place. Pub. by Cortland County

Historical Society, Cortland, NY. 1962. From Mrs. H. Carpenter.




20 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

Ireland Gravestone Inscriptions. Mrs. William Greer of Sedro Wooley, J—

WA has presented CCGS with a 19 volume series from County Down,
Ireland plus two from Antrim and one from Belfast, compiled by
R.S.J. Clark. Published by the Ulster-Scot Historical Foundation,
Belrast. They are all entitled Gravestone Inscriptions. As an
example, Vol. I has inscriptions from ten graveyards, names in
alphabetical order within each graveyard. Mainly includes stones
before 1865. Vol. 5 has an index of vols. 1-5. Vol. 10 has an
index of vols. 6~10. Vol. 15 has an index of vols. 11-15. For a
| ist of baronies included see back cover of vols. 18 & 19. Vol-

umes 1-13 copied pre-1868 gravestones but later ones copied pre-1900.

Jamison, Wallace N. Religion in New Jersey. A Brief History. Prince-
ton: D. Van Nostrand Co. 1964. NJ Tercentenary Commission. Pre-
sented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter. Traces early starts of several
denominations. Indexed.

Kentucky. The following books were presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter.

Kentucky Cemetery Records, Vol. I Kentucky Society DAR. 1960. About
15,000 names indexed from over 300 cemeteries.

Kentucky Court and Other Records Compiled by Mrs. William Breckenridge
Ardery. Baltimore: Southern Book Co.
Vol. I contains also wills, marriages, bible records, tombstone
inscriptions. Many names indexed. 1958
Vol. 11, pubiished by the Genealogical Pub. Co., Baltimore, 1972
has wills, deeds, orders, suits, church minutes, marriages, old
bibles, and tombstone inscriptions, with records from 19 counties.

Falley, William M. Falley'’s Kentucky Papers. Fort Worth, TX: Arrow
Printing. 1966. Records from 11 counties and newspaper items.
Data includes will book abstracts, cemetery inscriptions, court
records, news items. Surname indexed.

Falley, William M. Falley's Northeastern Kentucky Papers. Fort Worth:
Amer ican Reference Publishers. 1971. Records from widely scattered
sources assembled for genealogists: church records, letters, bible,
cemetery, court records.

Kentucky Genealogical Research Sources. Compiled by Beverly West Hath-
away. West Jordan, Utah: Allstate Research Co. 1974. Lists 17

different types of sources.

Kentucky in Retrospect. Noteworthy Personages and Events In Kentucky
History 1792-1967. Kentucky Historical Society, 1967 Edition.
Lists noteworthy dates and events in Kentucky history. Biograghi-
cal statements of about 50 early citizen leaders. Many photographs.

Lancaster, Bruce and J.H. Plumb. American Heritage Book of the Revolu-
tion. Dell Pub. Co. 1958. A historical narrative of the war.

-~

-



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 21

Maps Showing Explorers! Routes, Trails, and Early Roads in the United
States, An Annotated List. Washington: Library of Congress. 1962.
Some photoreproductions can be ordered. Presented by Mrs. Carpenter.

Mascot. Yearbooks for 1927 and 1930. Presented by Ramona Bennett.
Annuals from Hood River High SChool with names and photos of stu-
dents and faculty.

Miller, John C. Origins of the American Revolution. Boston: Little,
Brown, Co. 1943, Presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter. A modern
history book about the ten years before the revolution with a
different viewpoint. Indexed.

Montgomery County, Texas Census Records. 1880.

Montgomery County, Texas Probate Minutes. 1838-1851. Over 600 cases
are [isted and indexed. Both volumes published by the Montgomery
Co. Genealogical and Historical Society, PO Box 751, Conroe, TX
in 1984 and 1985.

New Jersey Road Maps of the 18th Century. Princeton University Press.
1964. Presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter. Reproductions of old
maps with explanations of the times such as the route of the French
army in 1781.

Ohio. The following seven volumes on Ohio were presented by Mrs.
Harold Carpenter.

Cemetery Inscriptions of Brown County, Ohio, Book I. Compiled by Linda
Wilson. 1966. Rt. 2, Box 85, Georgetown Ohio 45121. 170 pages of
inscriptions from cemeteries other than those in the Coletta book.
Fun reading the page on "How to compile.”

Tombstone Inscriptions of Brown County, Ohio. Vol. I. Compiled by
Lillian Colletta and Leslie Puckett. 1963. Colletta address: Rt.1,
Box 200, Greencastle, PA. 17225. A 400 page compilation with pre-
face and index. Vol. Il: 400 pages with index. 1969.

Index to Wills 1818-1910, Brown County, Ohio. By Lillian Colletta. 1965.
Over 2000 names indexed.

Ohio 1802 Census, Clermont County. The Northwest Territory of the U.S.
Brown County Genealogical Society, Georgetown, Ohio. Map and |list
of males age 21 and over. :

Russelville, Ohio Sesqui-Centennial. 1817-1967. July 28-30, 1967.
History of the Ohio town.

The Wonderful World of Ohio. State of Ohio. 1965. Full of color
photos depicting many aspects of the state.

Passenger and Immigration Lists Index. 1985 Suppl/ement. Edited by
P. William Filby and Mary K. Meyer.




22 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

Portland Stake-Portiand West Stake-Columbia River Stake-North Columbia
River Stake. Directories 1965 and 1967. Gives names and addresses
of groups, qfficers, members. - Presented by Ramona Bennett.

James, Elias Olan and Glenna Lucile James. Elias B. Poston and His
Ancestors With A Record of His Descendants. Oakland, CA: 1942,
Presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter. E.B. Poston was born in the
blockhouse of Daniel Boone's stockade in Kentucky in 1786. The
rfirst Poston arrived from England to Maryland in 1703, his wife
from Ireland. Several descendant [ines are followed.

Oregon. The following fourteen volumes or issues presented to CCGS
by Eva Stoddard.

Oregon Genealogical Material, Donation Land Claims. Abstracted from
appl ications by the Genealogical Forum of Portland.
1957. Vol. I starts with Dorothy Johansen's explanation of Oregon
Land Laws, followed by 100 pages of abstracts from Oregon City Land
Office. Over 8000 names indexed.
1959 Vol. Il of similar size completes the abstracts from Oregon
City Land Office.
1962, Vol. 1I1. Abstracts from DLC filed at Roseburg, The Dalles
and LaGrande Land Offices.
1967. Vol. IV. DLC abstracted from rejected applications.

Clackamas County Historical. Published by Clackamas Couhty Historical
Society. 1958: Oregon Centennial 1859-1959.
History of Willamette Falls. 1966-1967.

Early Clackamas County Marriages, Vol. I. Abstracted by Eva Stoddard.
1960. Recorded marriages from 1850-1864. In order of recording.
Bride and groom indexed.

garly’Marriage Records: Clackamas County, Wasco County, Oregon. Vol.l.
Pub. by Tualatin CHapter of DAR, Oswego, OR. 1960. 500 marriages
|isted, as early as 1848. In alphabetical order of grooms, with
bride index.

Hanson, Inez Stafford. Life on "Clatsop! Memories from Seaside, OR
"old timers" from Lewis and Clark to 1900.

Oregon Historic Landmarks Published by the Oregon Society, DAR. Each
issue contains illustrated historical articles.
1957: Historic Homes of Clackamas County
1959: Eastern Oregon
1963: Willamette Valley
1966: Oregon Coast.

Stewart, Gordon and Patricia. Baker County Sketch Book. Forty histor-
ical stories and illustrations of eastern Oregon.




WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS o

Roberts, Kenneth. Rabble In Arms. New York: Doubleday, 1957.
Historical novel presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter.

Smith Sagas. Research Aid. March 1977 to Dec. 1977. Pub. by B.L.
Pennington, Riverside, CA. Presented by Gertrude Hamblen. Look
at the nine spellings of Smith here plus |ists and queries.

Totem. Yearbook of 1931. Presented by Ramona Bennett. Annual from
Lincoln High School, Seattle with names and photos of students and
faculty.

United States Census 1850 for Knox County, Tennessee. Compiled by
Laura Luttrell. East Tennessee Historical Society, Knoxville, TN.
1949,

White Mountain (New Hampshire) Directory. Vol. 1V, 1923-25. Presented
by Mrs. Harold Carpenter. Eleven towns with streets, businesses,
citizens named.

White, Virginia. Dreamers and Schemers. A History of Pioneer Cheney
1880-1895. Pub. by Cheney (Washington) Centennial Committee. 1982.
Illustrated history of the beginning of this eastern Wash. town.

VERTICAL FILE. Here are miscellaneous clippings, pamphlets, notes,
filed in large white envelopes, sometimes varied subjects as donated

together.

Ancestry of Brian L. Young. Presented by Eva Stoddard. Shows lines to
Revolutionary soldiers (22p. study by Brian Young) plus clippings
plus notes on Caples.

Clark County Genealogical Society Newsletters. 19871-1985.

Haspel, Charles Family Newspaper reproductions
Hugill, John Family

Is That Lineage Right, Heraldry, Who's Where, What to Say, Ireland
Presented by Mrs. Harold Carpenter.

Maps of Kentucky. plus pamphlets on Rev. Military, County Courthouse
Records, and family and place names in Wales, Monmouthshire.

Newspaper on Family Arms Crests, King George VI, Oregon Trail.

Ohio Land GRants, Ship Passenger Lists, Mayflower Descendants, War 1&872.

Records of Volunteer Soldiers, Rev, War Pension, American Naval Person-
nel (8 pamphiets from National Archives.)

Young, John Q. Adams, Life Sketches by Hardis Hebert. Plus Nationa!
Archives pamphlet on beginning research and one on Pre-1:.4%0 "jrcuit
Court Records.




24 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

. CEMETERY RECORDS

Martin's Bluff Cemetery is located halfway between Kalama and Woodland, Wash-
ington on the old Highway 99. The land was donated about 1853 by Wm. H. Martin for
his descendents and pioneers of that area. The cemetery now located in Cowlitz
County, was previously part of Clark County. These records were compiled by Ruth H.

Lane of Woodland.

Notes: The abbreviation "mkr" has been used when the grave site is only marked by
the Funeral Home marker. The abbreviation "mkr" with data enclosed in parenthesis
has been used when the Funeral Home marker is still at the site besides the grave
stone. Names indented under another appear on the same stone. Names with an
asterisk are also on the same stone. Additional data of some of the pioneers, when
known by the compiler, has been added in parenthesis.

Addison, James d Apr 17 ---- aged 77 yrs 3 mo 8 da mkr
Anderson, Gus 1868-19-- * Johanna 1857-1935
Anderson, Louise G. 1869-1922
Antilla, Alma Kristina 1885-1949 - Mother
(Mkr = Alma C. Peltonen d Jan 12, 1949 age 63 yr 10 mo 16 da)
Antilla, Olaf W. 1905-1920
Antilla, June Agness 1905-1933 - Sister
(Mkr -~ June Corbet d Feb 16, 1933 aged 25 yrs, 8 mos 26 da)
Antilla, Laila Marie 1908-1932 - Sister
(Mkr - d June 14, 1932 22 yrs 5 mo 6 da)
Burke, Lydia, Wife of F.C. Burke b Sept 18 1853 d Sept 28 1895
Burke, William H. 1861-1916 * Nora J. His Wife 1868-1896
Burke, Stanley H. 1888-1899
Burke, Wallace R. 2-9-26 2-19-26
Burke, Nancy R. 1-11-24 1-15-24
Burke, Rhoda M. 1892-1904
Burke, Amelia R. 1893-19-- * William H. 1890~-1960
Burke, CPL Robert W. 1918-1943 V.F.W. emblem
(son of William and Amelia)
Barnes, James W. 1863 Papa 1942 * Grace A. 1880 Mama 1925
Boyer, Basil 1854-1938 (Mkr - d Jan 17 1938 aged 84 yr 5 mo 26 day)
Mary 1863-1940
Bennett, Leonard Washington d May 22 1954 aged 81 yr 9 mo 0 da
Clark, Rosa  1885-1930 (Mkr - Rosie M. d June 9 age 55 yr 2 mo 24 da)
James 1863-1940
Confer, Ruben 1850-1943 * Laura B. 1862-1932
Campbell, Helen G. 1882-1964
Our last tribute to our friends. They were priceless jewels.
More Precious than diamonds. Drowned May 28, 1902.
Durkee, Nellie F. aged 18 yrs
Mrytle A. aged 14 yrs
Fortier, Edwin 1846-1932 * Mariah 1848-1922
Gardiner, Clarissa J. b Jan 24, 1845 d Feb 25 1894
Wm. A. b Dec 28 1835 d Mar 13 1903
Gardiner, Rhoda J. 1870-1943
Glendye, Caroline 1861-1884



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 25

Hamlin, Delilah 1829-1914
Hamlin, Addie M. Wife of Stephen E. Hamlin b Feb 13 1867 d Aug 17 1904 aged 37 yr..
(dau of James A. & Abigail (Martin) Burke)
Hakkine, Edla 1887-1920
Hendrickson, John V. Feb 13, 1878 - May 15, 1958 - Father
Hendricksen, Katie May 8 1882 - May 26, 1925 - Mother
Hirvela, Jacob O. 1876-1921
Hugill, Hazel £ b Mar 22 1895 d June 20 1896
Hussmann, John F. d Apr 30 1893 aged 60 yrs
Howard, Mrs. Laura d Dec 24, 1921 86 yr 9 mo 26 da Mkr
(also small cement stone with name)
Jenkins, Webster d Aug 24 1911 aged 70 yr ~ Father
Sarah E. d Aug 31 1904 aged 53 yrs - Mother
Jenkins, Hannah Nov 12 1926 aged 86 yr 2 mo 2 da Mkr
Jenkins, Benjamin 1833-1908
Hannah P. 1840-1926
Jenkins, Fred L. 1864-1925
Jenkins, Hallet M. PVT 29 CO 20 Engineers World War 1 Washington Feb 13 1897 -
Nov 12 1956 '
Jenkins, Johnny b Nov 2 1904 d Nov 24 1907
Jenins, Lucia A. 1896-1960
Jenkins, Elba S. Apr 12, 1931 aged 59 yrs Mkr
Jones, John W. May 28 1845 d June 23 1895 lodge emblem with letters
S.T.K.S.H.T.W.S.S.
Johnson, Raymond d May 24 1929 age 14 yr S mo 7 da
Knudson, Tom d Nov 11 1921 age 73 yrs
Lane, Samson G. 1838-1917 ‘
Lane, Stella L. 1875-1927 (dau of James & Abigail (Martin) Burke)
Lane, Fred M. 1865-1942
Lane, Flora E. 1896-1942
Lane, Little Harry, Son of Fred & Stella b Mar 23 1899 4 Dec 10 1904
Lawless, Ethel Blanche 1886-1929
Long, Mrs. H. 1891-1920
Martin, John C. 1852-1925
Martin, Alice M. 1859-1941
Martin, Lucille N. 1915-1926
Martin, Rhoda 1809-1897
Martin, William S. d Apr 3 1899 aged 51 yrs
Martin; .Elizabeth Catherine 1855~1916
Martin, William H. b Philadelphia Pa Apr 17 1809 d Jan 11 1879
Martin, children of Wm. H. & Rhoda
Mary Elizabeth b May 2 1850 d Oct 17 1853
Amanda b Sept 19 1856 d Sept 19 1856
Our last tribute to our friends. He gave his life for others. She was one of
earths choicest flowers. Drowned May 28 1902.
Martin, Herbert L. aged 24 yrs
Martin, Iva A. aged 16 yrs
Merrill, Ann Aug 13 1834 Sept 18 1909 - Mother
Mantyla, Sanna K. 1872-1947
Nicholson, Prudy Ann June 30 1874 - July 28 1914
Nicholson, Mary Christine @ Sept 9 1897 aged 25 yrs
Pisila, Andrew 1857-1942
Pisila, E. Aina 1871-1923
Rander, Albert 1886-1919



26 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

-

Ranger, Katherine M. 1854-1928 -
Ronco, Annie C. 1884-1925
Rhodes, Clara 1884-1929 (Mkr - June 4 1929 45 yr O mo 18 da)
Smith, Mary C. Wife of J. I. Smith Mar 28 1876 d June 14 1895
Saari, Erland (no dates)
Stolting, Charles 1859-1931
Terwilliger, Charley H. F. b Mar 12, 1905 4 Aug 4 1908
Thompson, Thomas A. 1878-1953 (Mkr - Thomas Arvid Mar 19 1953 aged 76 yr 2 mo

13 da)
Thompson, Harry 1852-1928 ~ Father * Mother 1848-1934
Thompson, John Hendrick Mar 18 1880 - Jan 16 1949
Thompson, Matt A. 1859-1930
Tuisku, M. 1884-1929
Wodaege, Augusta 1845-1911
Young, Herbert E. Aug 3 1890 -~ Jan 9 1906
Unmarked - information obtained from relative:
Boster, Phillip Alison b Va 1827 son of Jonathan & Mollie (Huffman) Boster
Boster, Edith (Mrs. Winfield) w of Lloyd son of Phillip Boster
Boster, Monterey Floyd son of Phillip & Phoebe (Lewis) Boster
Boster, Phoebe Le Della dau of Floyd Monterey & Margaret (Leisure) Boster
Summers, Sophronia Leisure (Boster) dau of Phillip & Phoebe Boster

The Burke Family Cemetery is located on a hill behind the Burke family home

on Burke Road in Woodland, Washington. Although now part of Cowlitz County, this 7~
land was once a Clark County Donation Land Claim. The following information was -
compiled by Mrs. Earl Dettloff, daughter of Emmett Robinson and wife Lulu Burke.
James A. Burke 1831-1923
Abigail Martin Burke 1842-1910
Children of James & Abigail

Eva F. Burke 1872-1873

Clarence Burke 1869-1873

Maude Burke 1883-1883

Joseph Burke 1881-1894

Amos A. Burke (no dates)
Mary Jane (Tooley) Burke 1869-1885 1st wife of Amos
Ezzie (Stratton) Burke 1864-1937 2nd wife of Amos
Ida (Burke) Hiddleston  1864-1946
Joseph H. Hiddleston husband of Ida Burke d 1935
Grant Burke 1877-1953
Alexander Hansen 1863~1948
Daisy (Burke) Hansen 1863-1949 wife of Alexander Hansen
Francis F. Burke 1880-1955
Ellen J. (Finney) Burke 1908 1935 wife of Francis
Gordon Allen Burke d 1935 son of Francis & Ellen
Donald W. Oldstead 1912-1920 son of Minnie Burke & Nels Oldstead
Emmett W. Robinson 1867-1924 husband of Lulu Burke

* %k %X %X Xk
-~

May all your ancestors be like vegetables in the fall -~ Turnip.



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS <7

THE LANGUAGE OF GENEALOGY

Genealogy, like any other specialized subject, has its own special language. For
example, when doing genealogical research, we "hunt" for ancestors or information.
We "dig" and “"trace" our ancestors, seeking for anything which will bring us the
needed information. At times we may come across terms which are not familiar. If
we are in a hurry, we may not take the time to look them up, but assume we know what
they mean. It might pay us to check those terms. Knowing their correct meaning can
have a bearing on our future research. Let's look at some of these terms and their

meanings.

PRIMARY SOURCES: This is a term which may be loosely used, and whose real meaning
may be lost. Strictly speaking, primary sources are those sources which provide
information first-hand. PUBLIC RECORDS, such as DEEDS, WILLS, CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS,
INDENTURES, VITAL STATISTICS, MAPS, and CENSUS RECORDS fit into this category. So
does ORAL EVIDENCE from knowledgeable elder people, those individuals who knew first
hand the information they provide. Other primary sources are INSURANCE POLICIES,
FAMILY PAPERS, DRAWINGS, LETTERS, JOURNALS and DIARIES, POSTCARDS, INVENTORIES,
PHOTOGRAPHS, STORE ACCOUNTS, PURCHASE ORDERS, BILLS OF LADING, and PAPERS of other
relatives, friends, and neighbors. ’

SECONDARY SOURCES: .This term covers information taken from second-hand, not pri-
mary, sources. Among the most ususal secondary sources are newspaper stories,
advertisements for lost property, lists of items for sale, newspaper and other re-
ports of marriages, deaths, business ventures or social activities. Books, too, are
usually a secondary source as their contents often come from other, usually primary,
or even secondary sources.

As you can imagine, primary sources would be preferred to secondary ones as the in-
formation is more likely to be correct. However, you may not always be able to find
primary sources and thus may have no option. You have to rely on secondary sources
sometimes. In any case, you should try and find primary source information. Don't
assume it doesn't exist. To prevent later research problems, it's good to check
primary sources against secondary sources, and if they don't agree, look further to
prove which is correct. Primary sources can be inaccurate, too.

BANNS: This is a term used to indicate that two individuals have openly proclaimed
they wish to be married. The announcement is therefore publicly proclaimed, usually
in church. The publishing of banns was for the purpose of permitting anyone to bring
forth reasons why the proposed marriage should not be performed.

COMMON LAW: An unwritten law that becomes binding because it has been followed for
centuries.” Today it is usually found in connection with the marriage state. 2
common law marriage is one which is not legally performed by an official, but the
couple lives together, and are accepted as man and wife.

CUM TESTAMENTO ANNEXO: "C.T.A.", this is a Latin term meaning "with thke -~
attached.”

CONSORT: A term which often embarrasses the unknowledgeable, it is merely another
term for spouse, and may be used for either husband or wife.



28 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

DOWER: In early days, a woman brought something, an inheritance, money or property,
to the marriage. This was her dower. Husbands often gave their wives a life estate
in the property when he dies so that the widow had a place to live. This was also
called a dower.

EDOM DIE: A Latin term found in court records meaning "the same day" or “"the same
place."”

ET AL: A Latin term meaning "and others" or "among others."

ET UXOR: A Latin term, often found written as "ET UX" and meaning "and wife."
FEE SIMPLE: An estate without restrictions of any kinds.

FREEHOLD: Property held by an individual. He was a "FREEHOLDER."

GLEBE: The land belonging to a church, or which was given to the minister as a part
of his salary.

IMPRIMUS: A Latin term meaning "in the first place" or "first." Often found in
wills.

INDENTURE: A deed or agreement of some sort which was written in two parts on one
piece of paper. .This paper was then cut or torn apart by a ragged tear so that only
those two identical pieces of paper would. fit together. Each party to the agreement
held a copy. If the two pieces did not fit when demanded, it was cause for suspi-
cion that one was a forgery. The document could be any legal agreement. Often an
indenture is thought of, and did pertain to, the binding out of a young boy or girl
to someone to learn a trade.

INMATE: A term usually found in tax records. It denotes someone who is renting a
property, but does not own land.

INTESTATE: Used in connection with the settlement of an individual's estate. It
indicates that the person did not have a will, or that none could be found.

IPSO FACTOR: A Latin term meaning "by the act itself."

LEGACY: A bequest, or grant, or personal property to someone, usually given in a
will.

MESSUAGE: A term denoting that there is a dwelling house and possibly other build-
ings on a property.

MUNIMENT: Proof in writing by which someone can defend his title:to some property.

NUNCUPATIVE WILL: A will made 6erbally, rather than being written down. Often
called a "deathbed" will.

PATENT: The granting of title to government land by the government itself. This
may be a national or state (colonial government).

QUIT RENT: A payment whereby tenants on land were free from paying other services
to the landowner.

-

A

-



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS Da

RELICT: A widow.
SINE DIE: A Latin term meaning "indefinitely" or "without date."

There are many other terms used in genealogy, and these may be found in some genea-
logical books. If you find others you have not come across before, write them down

for future reference.

(This article appeared in Treasure State Lines, Vol. 10, No. 3.)

* %k k k Kk k Kk k ok X
SOME UNUSUAL AND LITTLE KNOWN SOURCES FOR GENEALOGISTS

Telephone company offices - telephone books.

Personal libraries - old books people own.

College and University libraries - special collection sections.

Law libraries - biographical notes on legal personalities.

National Union Catalog of Manuscript Collections - family documents - many are
indexed - see your public library.

Postal records - National Archives.

County infirmiries - potter's field cemetery sections.

Small town newspapers - place ads for information.

Estate settlements - available whether or not there was a will.

Send queries to local genealogical societies. :

Cemetery records - often with relatives who completed arrangements.

(This article appeared in the Sonoma Searcher, Santa Rose, CA, Vol. 12,
No. 3, March 1985.)

"Washington has some of the finest harbors and roadsteads in the world, and its
forests are the best in the United States. Bituminous coal is mined at several
points. Large crops of wheat, vegetables, and fruits are raised. Most of the

eastern part is well adapted to grazing. The rapid streams afford much water-

power. Salmon and other food fishes are abundant.

Puget Sound, with its bays and inlets, covers some 2,000 square miles, and fur-
nishes the safest and best harbors on the Pacific coast. Lumber, wheat, coal,
fish, and fruit are exported from its wharves.

Walla Walla, the largest town, is in the midst of a fine agricultural country."

The above description of the Washington Territory appeared in Barne's Compl:te
Geography, published in 1885.

’ * *k k

A directory listing more than 200 museums of Washington state is available through
Washington Museum Association member museums and tourist information centers. Copies
may also be obtained by writing to Dr. William E. Steward, WMA president and director.
North Central Washington Museum, 129 S. Mission St., Wenatchee, WA 99801. (Include
a 22-cent stamp for each directory you are ordering.)



30 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

(continued from page 5)

NORTH CAROLINA - 1784, 1785, 1786, 1787, 1798

NORTH DAKOTA - 1885, 1895, 1905, 1915, 1925

OHIO - 1790, 1801, 1802, 1807, 1811, 1815, 1819, 1823, 1827, 1831, 1835, 1839, 1843,
1847, 1851, 1855, 1859, 1863, 1867, 1871, 1875, 1879, 1883, 1887, 1891, 1895,
1899, 1903, 1907, 1911, 1915

OKLAHOMA - 1860, 1890, 1896, 1907

OREGON - 1845, 1849, 1851, 1852, 1856, 1857, 1865, 1875, 1895, 1905

PENNSYLVANIA - 1776, 1798

RHODE ISLAND - 1708, 1730, 1745, 1749, 1755, 1774, 1782, 1798, 1865, 1875, 1885,
1895, 1905, 1915, 1925, 1935

SOUTH CAROLINA - 1798, 1868, 1875

SOUTH DAKOTA - 1885, 1895, 1905, 1915, 1925, 1935, 1945

TENNESSEE - 1798

TEXAS - 1790, 1815, 1829, 1836, 1847, 1848, 1858

UTAH - 1851, 1856, 1895

VERMONT - 1765, 1771, 1798

VIRGINIA - 1623, 1624, 1625, 1634, 1699, 1701, 1703, 1779, 1798

WASHINGTON - 1871, 1883, 1885, 1889, 1892

WEST VIRGINIA - Part of Virginia until 1863

WISCONSIN - 1830, 1836, 1838, 1842, 1846, 1847, 1855, 1865, 1875, 1885, 1895, 1905

WYOMING - 1905, 1915, 1925

(This list appeared in the Smoke Signals, Havre, MT, Vol. VIII No. 3.)

* Kk ok %k k *k %k *x *k %
L)

From the Editor . . .

I would like to welcome Betty Meyers to the Trail Breakers staff. She is replacing
Jo Landers, who has done a fine job of compiling our Bible Records. Thanks, Jo, for
your support in the past. Be sure to submit any Bible records you have to Betty for
publication in an upcoming issue of Trail Breakers.

My thanks to Cathy Ward, who has typed the queries for the past year. Because Cathy
is out of town a lot, she has asked to be released from this job, and I would wel-
come anyone who would be interested in filling this position. Please call me if you
are interested. Until someone has, please submit queries to me for future publica-

tion.

When submitting queries, ancestor charts, or other material for Trail Breakers,
please keep the following in mind: '

1) Material should be in ink or typewritten.

2) Type-overs and write-overs mean that the material may not be interpreted

correctly.
3) For Ancestor Charts, pedigree charts should be submitted, not family group
sheets. (These are to be submitted to Gloria Holverson.)

How many of you have set genealogical research goals for the new year? I have!
Happy Hunting in 1986!!!

Peggy Roberts
Editor

/‘\



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 33

HAMMERSTROM/HAMMARSTROM  Herman Gustafsson b 14 Nov 1860 Pajala, Pajala Parish,
NorrbottensLan, Swe m Maria Wilhelmiina NOPPA 25 Dec 1883 Korpikyla, Karl Gus-
taf Parish, NorrbottensLan, Swe 'd 28 Feb 1942 Gackle, Logan Co., ND f Gustaf
Johansson HAMMARSTROM mo Anna Greta Filipsdaughter FILPA.  #EK

HAMMOND Margaret 1641-1673 Ire m Robert ZANE. +#GILMAN

HAMMOND/HAMMON  Thomas b 1603 Melford, Suffolk, Eng m Elizabeth CASON, OH ca 1880
d 1675 Hammond Pond, MA; Jonathon b VT d 1862 Fulton Co., IL. ##OKEL

HANCOCK ND.  3stHARRIS

HANCOCK Mary Amelia b 1861 Ont d 1903 ND. 3¢HARRIS

HANKS ca 1800 KY, ca 1830 IL.  i3tLANDERS

HANNON Mary m Isaac MC CUAN 8 Nov 1790 Shenandoah Co., VA.  xs#HARSHMAN
HANNUM OR.  3s:PORTER

HANSTAD Severine 1855-1930 MN, Nor.  #xSTOUT

HANSDATTER Kirstine Margrethe 1778-1809 m Mogen JENSEN.  s3tHAMBLEN
HANSDATTER 1778 Bornholm, Den.  #*HAMBLEN

HARDIE 1943 Marysville, CA, 1966 Marysville, CA. 3s3tJONAS

HARDING MA, RI, CT, PA, NY, IN, Eng. 3¢BAKER

HARMON/ NH, MA, CT, DC, have book "Genealogy of Harmons®. ##xPAGE
HARMAN

HARMON Sarah Craigie m Stephen WASHBURN, Sr.  3#WORTHINGTON

HARNDEN Zadock 22 May 1779 m Aby MILLINGTON Pomfret, CT 1776, children Sally, Jo-
anna, Aby, Betsy, Samuel, Zadock, Sephrona b Ont 1818. See Ziba HARNDEN.

38:GAGER

HARNDEN Ziba, children Orbin b 1818 Johnsburg, NY, Warren Co. bro Zadock HARNDEN,
f Samuel HARNDEN mo Joanna DRAPER. 3#3:GAGER

HARPER 1950 IA.  ##JONAS

HARRAHILL/O'HARA? Gertrude Margurite b 28 Feb 1906 Greeley, NE; William George
b 8 Feb 1883 Greeley, NE; John b Ire, res. NE. 3*ALLEN

HARRINGTON Thomas, Essex Co., Eng, dau Alice m John MOTT, Eng.  ##OMAN

HARRIS Eng. #GILMAN

HARRIS William Bowden b 1821 Eng; William Charles b 1853 Eng; John Victor b 1889
MI. MT. ##HARRIS

HARRIS OH.  #xSMITH



34 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

ALLEN Mery 5912 NE 232nd Street, Battle Ground, WA 9860L

ANDERSON Marilyn PSC #2 Bx 14483 APO SF 96367-1116

BAGGDOR Les D. 3000 NE Lhth Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

BAKER barbie 12801 NE 111th Street, Vancouver, WA 98662

BARNARD Mary 5565 E Evergreen Boulevard, Vancouver, WA 98661
BENNETT V. Colleen 6111 NE 70th Street, Vancouver, wA 98661

EK Mrs. Patricia 19110 NE 249th Street, Battle Ground, wA 9860k
FINLEY Mr and Mrs J. W. 8205 NE 9th Street, Vancouver, wA 9866L
GAGER Pauline V. 2417 NE 199th Street, Ridgefield, WA 98642

GEAR Anne Brown 711 Nw Overlook Drive, Vancouver, wA 98665
GEOGHEGAN Mary Allen F O Box L068, Vancouver, wA 98662

GILMAN Mrs. James William 15411 E Mill Plain #C 14, Vancouver, WA 9866L
HAMBLEN Mrs. Bruce (Gertrude) 6202 SE Hans Nagel, washougal, WA 98671
HARRIS Delmar 8710 Middle vay, Vancouver, WA 9866L

HARRIS Frances 8710 Middle way, Vancouver, wA 98664

HARSHMAN Rose Marie 2818 NE Littler way, Vancouver, WA 98662
HOLROYD Jean G. 1111 Nw L9th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

JONAS Rose Marie 109 NE 92nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98664

LANDERS Jo 3110 2 Street, Vancouver, wA 98661

MATTHIES Eva Jane 704 SE 103rd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 9866L

OKEL Mrs. Lorie 18625 NE August Avenue, Battle Ground, WA 98604
OMAN Kitty R. 8701 NE Pierce Drive, Vancouver, WA 98662

PAGE Rhoda 1210 Y Street, Vancouver, “4 98661

PORTER Mildred E. 2001 E 33rd Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

SMITH Meralee 1218 Montana Lane, Vancouver, WA 98661

STOUT Steve and Nancy 16313 NE Caples Road, Brush Prairie, WA 98606
STRODE Janet 7207 NE 13th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665

WORTHINGTON Judy 9608 NE Hazel Dell Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665

* k %k k k Xk *k ¥k %k X

WHY IS IT?2??

your ancestor's tombstone is the only one in the cemetery surrounded by poison
ivy?

the only missing reel of microfilm in the drawer is the one you need?

some thoughtful and considerate person (?) has torn "that" page out of a book,
and the index says your ancestor's name was on it?

the copy machine always runs out of paper when you're in a big hurry?

. your great grandfather's tombstone fell face down?

your family cemetery is the one "under" the new building?

(Taken from North Central North Dakota Gen. Record VIA Eastern NE Gen. Soc.,
September 1985 issue.)

Research Tip: Information on your ancestor's railroad pension records may be
obtained by writing: Railroad Retirement Boards of the U.S.A., 844 Rush St.,

Chicago, IL 60611

For Your Information: A small community mentioned in a 1908 Columbian was called
Macksville. It was located one or one and a fourth miles west of Battle Ground at
that time. The probable location was at the 112th Avenue and 502 intersection.

Potatoes were mentioned as an important crop.

(Taken from History of Battle Ground, submitted by Rose Marie Harshman.)

P\



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 35

1.

2.
3.
4,
S.
6.

7
8.

9.
10.

1l1.

12,

13.

14,
15.
1s.
17,
l8.
18,
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
as,.
26,
27.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7
8.

9.
10.

Ancestor Chart of LINDA MAE RHODS
218 vallace Road, Woodland, WA 98674

RHODS, Linda Mae b 26 Dec 1954 Vancouver, WA; m 27 Apr 1985 Norman Leslie
Maurer.

RHODS, Everett George b 5 Dec 1931 Springfied, S. Dak; m 1 Jun 1953,

PUTNAM, Virginia Mae b 18 Jul 1935 Toppenish, WA.

RHODS, Lloyd Everett b 13 Apr 1910; m S5 Jun 1931; d 14 Oct 1977 Vancouver, WA,

SCOTT, Clarice Ruth b 26 May 1915 Ravinia, S. Dak.

PUTNAM, Elvin Lee b 8 May 190S Eugene, Lane Co, OR; m 4 Aug 1934; d 20 Aug 1971
Springfield, Lane Co, OR.

VAN CLEAVE, Gertrude b 26 Aug 1912 Marion Co, OR.

RHODS, George Playford b 1 Jul 1869 Feldon, MN; m 24 Oct 1894; d 15 Feb 1955
Wakefield, NEB.

ROYCE, Fannie Minerva b 22 Jun 1873 Belle Plaine, IA; d 1 Jan 1966 Wakefield, NB.

SCOTT, George Russell b 30 Aug 1878 Libertyville, IL; m 4 Jan 1905; d 28 Feb
1950 Springfield, S. DK. '

PEGLEY, Harriett Emma b 18 Feb 1884 Plainville, MN; d 23 Mar 1932 Springfield,
S. Dak.

PUTNAM, George Elmer b 1879 Wakefield, MI; m 29 Jun 18S04; d 1918 Springfield,
Lane Co, OR.

KANST, Goldie Blance (?) b 28 Apr 1888 Remini, MT; d 22 Mar 1963 Springfield,

~ Lane Co, OR.

VAN CLEAVE, James Henry b 15 Jan 1874 Little Rock, ARK,

PALMER, Harriet irene b 19 Apr 1876.

RHODS, Jacob.

MC DONALD, Mary Louise.

ROYCE, Miles Delney.

RUGG, Mary Elizabeth.

SCOTT, Henry Phelps.

MARSH, Sarah Elizabeth.

PEGLEY, George Marsden.

BAKER, Emma Margaret.

PUTNAM, John A,

HUFFMAN, Caroline,

KANST, John Fred.

POPE, Miranda J.

Ancestor Chart of CAROL E. DAVIDSON
907 Elizabeth Kelso, WA 98626

THIERY, Carol Earlene b 06 Dec 1951 Longview, Cowlitz, WA; m 13 Oct 1972 Har-
old Lee Davidson.

THIERY, Clarence Earl b 8 Mar 1916 Minneapolis, Henapin, MN.

HYATT, Emma May b 22 May 1923 Brainerd, Crow Wing, MN.

THIERY,y Frank Joseph b 27 Jul 1881; m 29 Jun 1910; d 24 Jul 1856 Aberdeen,
Brown, S. Dak.

MONTGOMERY, Mary Arloine b 14 Nov 1881 st, Mathias, Crow Wing, MN; d 14 Aug
1967 Seattle, King, WA.

HYATT, John Nelson b 10 Mar 1885 Mendota, Putnam, MO; m 24 Jul 19075 d .21 Apr
1966 Longview, Cowlitz, WA.

WHITMARSH, Margret Katherine b 5 May 1889 Garden Grove, DeCatur, IA; d 30 May
1881 Woodland, Cowlitz, VA.

THIERY, Frank b France,

RASCH, Mary b France.

MONTGOMERY, James Wm. b 3 Jul 1865 Jackson Co, Ind; m 28 Oct 1888; d 6 Dec 1943
Brainerd, Crow Wing, MN,



36 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

1l. DAVIS, Emma Ellen b 10 Oct 1867 LeSeuer Co, MN; d 18 Jun 1942 Brainerd, Crow
Wing, MN. ‘

12. HYATT, Nelson, b 1868 New York.

13. FO0OOT, Sarah Alice b 20 Apr 1867 MO; d 21 Nov 1834 Brainerd, Crow Wing, MN.
14, WHITMARSH, Horace b 30 Nov 1851 Oswego Co, NY; m 17 Feb 188l1; d 18 Sep 1933
Brainerd, Crow Wing, MN. '

15. SMITH, Rachel Emma b 12 Apr 1861 Louisa, IAj; d 15 Jan 1845 Brainerd, Crow
Wing, MN.
18. RASCH, Peter b Sep 183l1; m 1850,
18. WOLF, Odelia b Sep 183l.
20. MONTGOMERY, Benjamin F. b 9 Jan 1838; d 2 Jul 1918,
21, HOUSE (HAUSE), Anna. '
22. DAVIS, William Owen b 15 Dec 1845 PAj; m 22 Jul 1866 MN,
23. BERGEN, Mary Ellen b 22 Oct 1843 Ind; m 22 Jul 18663 d Nov 1916 Brainerd, Crow
Hing, MN,
26. FOOT, Charles W. b 8 Nov 1837 NY; d S Jun 1910 Appancose Co, IA.
27. BAILY, Jane, ‘
28, WHITMARSH, Samuel N. b 6 Jan 1803 Milford, Otsego, Ny; m 1827/28.
29, s Catherine b l1l809.
30, SMITH, Andrew Jackson b 1838; m 4 Mar 1857 Ia (Louisa Co).
31, CARL/CARROLL, Margret Jane b 2 Mar 1837 PA; d 15 Dec 1820 Garden Grove, DeCA-
tur, IA.
46. BERGEN, Theodorus Williamson b 20 Jul 1817 Jefferson Co, Ind; m 22 Jul 1842
d 14 Feb 1891/6 Nicolett Co, MN,
47, COLE, Caroline b 18 Jul 1824 0OH,
56, WHITMARSH, Nicholas b 26 Aug 1762; m 1793/94; d 1820/30 Milford, Otsego, NY.
57, HOUGHTALING, Catherina b 4 Jun 1771 Gallatin, Dutchess, NY; d after 1850.
60. SMITH, John b 1789 VA.
61. LINDEMUTH, Rachel b 1815 VA; d 1851 Ia.
62. CARL/CARROLL, William,
63. BIRD, Ellenor Rachel.
92. BERGEN, Christopher G. b 2 Jul 1771 NJ; m 2 3/8 Aug 17965 d 20 Aug 1833 Jeff-
erson Co, Ind.
93. VAN ARSDAL, Anna b 23 Dec 1779 Kentucky; d 17 Jun 1835 Jefferson Co, Ind.
94, COLE, Benjamin b 22 Feb 1790 NY; m 14 7 1817; d 1 Oct 1865,
95. FAGIN, Ruth b 25 Apr 1801 Clermont Co, OH; d 26 Nov 1875,
112, WHITMARSH, Samuel b 4 Dec 1741 Windsor, Hartford, CN.
113, ==w==~, Mary.
114. HOUGHTALING, Jacob b 6 May 1740; m 7 May l1762.
115, SILVERNAIL, Elizabeth.
122. LINDEMOOD, Jacob b 1788 VA; m 1815 VA; d 1874 OH.
123. VOLTZ, Christina.
184. BERGEN, George (Joris) b 3 Feb 1743;. d 14 Sep 1785 Penn's Neck, Mercer, NJ.
185. HOAGLAND, Helena b 30 Oct 1734,
190. FAGIN, Abner b 16 Nov 1772 Burlington Co, OH; m 1790's; d 1840's Monroe, Cler-
mont, OH. . .
191. DAY, Mary F. d 1840's Monroe, Clermont, OH.
224, WHITMARSH, Nocholas.
225. JACKSON, Elizabeth.
228, HOUGHTALING, Johannes b 1714; d 1786.
229. CoOOL, Jannetje.
230. SILVERNAIL, Adam.
231. REES, Eliza.
368, BERGEN, Georg (Joris) b 9 Oct 1712'Brooklyn, Kings, NY; m 3 Jun 1738; d 13

Oct 1784 Princeton, Mercer, NJ.



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 37

369. DU MONT, Margaret b 24 Jan 1715 Somerset Co, NJ; m 03 Jun 1738; d 11 Feb 1743.
380. . FAGIN, Patrick d pre 1820 OH. )
38l, ~===--, Margaret.
382, DAY, Jeremiah.
456, HOUGHTALING, Jacob b ca 1676; m 23 Oct 1638,
457, VanNOORSTRAN, Jannetje Jacodse.
458, COOL, Pieter Barentse m 1688.
459, DINGMAN, Jannenke .
736, BERGEN, Hans Joris b 31 Aug 1684 New Utrecht, NY; m 16 Aug 1711; d 17 Nov
1726 Hempsted, Queens, NY,
737. VAN WICKLEN, Sytje (Eylie) b Dostwoudt, Netherlands; d prior to 17 Nov 1726.
738. DU MONT, Peter b ca 20 Apr 1678 Kingston, Ulster, NY; d 1774 Somerset Co, NJ.
739. VEGHTEN, Jannetje.:
918, DINGMAN, Adam b Haerleum, Holland.
919, GARDINIER, Aeltie Jacobse.
1472. BERGEN,.Joris Hansen b 18 Jul 1649 New Amsterdam, N. Netherlands; m 11l Aug
1678; d as late as 1736,
1473. STRYKER, Sarah b ca 1655 Flatbush, Kings, NY.
1474, VAN WICKLEN, Evert Janse b Netherlands; m 1687,
1475, VAN LIEW, Elizabeth,
1476. DU MONT, Wallarand b 1640 Coomen, Flanders; m 13 Jan 16643 d 25 Jun 1713
Kingston, Ulster, NY.
1477. HENDRICK, MARGARET B Wie, Sivol, Holland; d 1728,
l478. VEGHTEN, Hendrick Claes.
1838, GARDINIER, Jacobse Janse.
1839, STRATSMAN, Barentje.
2944, BERGEN, Hahs Hansen b Bergen, Norway§ m 1639; d 1653/54 NY.
2945. RAPALJE, Sarah b 9 Jun 1625 Albany, NY; d after 1668 NY.
2946, STRYKER, Jan Cornelisse b ca 1615 Ruienen, Drenthe, Netherlands; d prior to
1698 Flatbush, kings, NY.
2947, SEUBERING, Lambertje b ca 1615/19 Rhienen, Drenthe, Netherlands; d 21 Jun
1675 Flatbush, Kings, NY.
§890. RAPALJE, Joris Jansen b 1600; m 1622; d 1665 NY.
5891. TRICO, Catalyntje b 1605; d 11 Sep 1689.
5894, SEUBERING, Hendreick b ca 1587.

Ancestor Chart of HAROLD LEE DAVIDSON
907 €lizabeth Kelso, WA 98626

l. DAVIDSON, Harold Lee b 22 Jun 1945 Bonanza, Sebastian,ARK; m 13 Oct 1972 Carol
EaRLENE Thiery.

2. DAVIDSON, George. Harold b 22 May 1917 Mozart Terrace, Ohio, WV; m 3 Jan 1843;

d 18 May 1850 New Bedford, Lawrence, PA.

3. HOLT, Martha Geneva b 3 Dec 1921 Mound City, Holt, MO; d 1 Jul 1883 McAlester,
Pittsburg, O0K.

4., DAVIDSON, Charles b 30 Jun 1855 Beaver Co, PA; d 16 Oct 1944, Richland, Bel-
mont, OH.

5. KAGEY, Sarah.

6. HOLT, Jerry Washington K;ng b 25 Oct 1894 Marietta, Indian Territory, OK;
m 22 Oct 1916; d 27 Jan 1970 Longview, Cowlitz, WA,

7. RYALS, Osa Estella b 28 Sep 1899 Paris, Logan, ARK; d 27 Jul 1876 Longview,
Cowl;tz, WA.

l2. HOLT, George Washington b 27 Jan 1856 Clinton City, IAj; d 21 Nov 1945 Van Burien,
Crawford, ARK.

13. LEWIS, Margaret Elizabeth b 1862 Clifty, Maidson, ARK; d autumn 1941 Canada.

l4. RYALS, Mdrcus delayfayette b 24 Aug 1869 Miss; d 9 Oct 1847 Atkins, Pope,ARK.



18 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2
15, FINDLEY, Martha Jane b 17 Mar 1878 MO; d 29 Mar 1949 Judsonia, White, ARK.
24, HOLT, George b Indianapolis, IND,
25. (GARGNA/ROYAL), Hester.
26. LEWIS, Charles.
27. HOLMESBY, =====--,
30, FINDLEY, Erasmus.
3l. YOUNG, Martha Jane,
Ancestor Chart of EVELYN G. RICE REGAN
5117 NE 19th Ave, Vancouver, WA 98663
1. RICE, Evelyn G. b 12 Jun 1821 Boise City, OK; m 31 Dec 1943 Portland, OR Harold
Lawrence Regan.
2. RICE, George David b 8 Mar 1887 Lead Hill, ARK; m 4 Jun 1918 Boise City, OK;
d 23 Mar 1962 Grants Pass, OR.
3. MATTHEWS, Mary Edith b 8 Oct 1894 Howe, TX; d 6 Mar 1984 Alva, 0K. (1lst wife)
4, RICE, Pearce Butler b 12 Jul 1852 NC?; m 18757, ARK?; d Aug 1893 ARK?
S. DUNLAP, Mary Elizabeth b 1853 ARK?; d Sep 1894 Lead Hill, ARK?
6. MATTHEWS, Israel Porter b 3 May 1844 TN?; m 9 Sep 1880 Sherman, TX; d 30 Apr
1922, MclLean, TX.
7. D'SPAIN, MArtha Matilda b 11 Aug 1856 Miss?; d 17 Apr 1913 McLean, TX.
10. DUNLAP, James Douglas b 1805; m ARK?; d 1875 ARK?,
11. MCMURRARY, Lucinda b 1813; d 1906 Ark?
12. MATTHEWS, Moses b 13 Jul 1805 TN?; m 1 Oct 1835; d 13 Aug 1867 TX?
13, SCOTT, Johanna b 19 Dec 1807; d 14 May 1868 TX?
14, D'SPAIN, Thomas Carlin b Miss?; d TX?
15. MILLER, Jemina b 1829 Athens, AL; d TX?
20. DUNLAP, Jessee b Edinburg, Scotland.
2l, =====-- Rebecca. (wife #2).
Ancestor Chart of FLORENCE SHEARER KUESPERT
P, 0. Box 115 Veradale, WA 83037
1. SHEARER, Florence Noreen b 31 Aug 1932 Upper Lake, CA; m 3 Oct 1950 San Leandro,
CA.
2. SHEARER, William Stewart b 18 Apr 1907 Outlook, WA; m 17 Jun 1929 Lakeport, CA,
3. HERREN, Ruth b 27 Sep 1911 Lakeport, CA.
4, SHEARER, Walter Leslie b 12 Dec 1883 Bradford, OH; m 14 Jan 1304 Outlook, WAj;
d 2 Oct 1858 Lakeport, CA.
5. BROOKS, Audrey Beatrice b 17 Nov 1885 Vancouver, WA; d 22 Aug 1970 S. Tahoe, CA.
6. HERREN, Charles Bradford b 20 Feb 1888 Merced, CAj; m 17 Mar 1908 Lakeport CAj
d 5 Dec 1811 Lakeport, Ca.
7. WORDEN, Ellen b 11 May 1891 Lakeport, CA; d 4 Jul 1980 Lakeport, CA.
8. SHEARER, William Henry Harrison b 12 Nov 1859 Ginghamsburg, OH; d 19 Nov 1886
Chenawath, VA.
9. COATE, Emma Elizabeth b 14 Jun 1862 Bradford, OH; d 13 Mar 1954 Yakima, WA.
10. BROOKS, Benjamin Franklin b 15 Sep 1850 Cedar Rapids IA; m 27 Feb 1876 Clark Co,
WA; d 4 May 1917 Outlook, WA.
11. DIETDERICH, Eugenia Delphina b 3 Dec 1858 Sullivan Co, MO; d 25 Apr 1842 Grand-
view, WA,
12, HERREN, Charles Andrew b 7 Jan 1864 Stockton, CA; m 7 Jan 18863 d 1l Apr 1928
Lakeport, CA.
13. BUCHANAN, Elizabeth L.
14. WORDEN, Peter b 1851 Pitt River, CA; m 14 Apr 1894 Lakeport, CA; d 22 Feb 13921
Lakeport, CA.
15. JONES, Florence b 25 Feb 1876 Cobb, CA; d 1 Mar 1961 Lakeport, CA.

~



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 39

-
16. SHEARER, Titus b 30 Mar 1833 W. Milton, OH; m 1 Jan 1853; d 10 Mar 1908 Scmer-

set, Ky.
17. YOUNT, Joanna b 12 May 1834; m 1 Jan 1853; d 7 Feb 1877 Gettysburg, OH.
18. COATE, Moses Marmaduke (REV) b 2 Dec 1815 OH; m 5 Jun 1839; d 26 Feb 1802
Franklin Twp, OH.
19, BROWN, Elizabeth Penny.
20, BROOKS, John b 12 Apr 1815 Ontario Co, NY; m 14 Apr 1840 Cedar Co, IA; d 15
Jan 1861 Elkader, IA,
21. FREEMAN, Catherine.
22. DIETDERICH, Isaac.
23. HARRIS, Elizabeth Jane b 18 Jan 1839 Chariton Co, MO; m 12 Mar 1857 Linn Co,
IA; d 23 Aug 1833 Outlook, WA.
24, HERREN, Charles Bradford b 19 Jul 1832 Hancock, Co, OH; m 31 Oct 1852; d 9
Mar 1900 Merced, CA. '
25. HICKOK, Emeline,
30. JONES, William.
31. TULLEY, Ellen.
32. SHEARER, Eli b 17 Dec 1805 Ashe City, NC; m 8 Jun 1826; d 12 Jan 1881 W, Mil-
ton, OH, :
33. FOUTS, Mathilda b 20 Apr 1807 Miami Co, OH; d 22 Jan 1844,
34. YOUNT, Frederick b 30 Jul 1789 Warren Co, OH; m 21 Feb 1821; d 1880-8lyrs,
35. ENGLE/INGLE, Catherine b 1802; d 1873..
36. COATES, Moses b 5 Sep 1768 Fredericksburg, OH; m 28 Jun 1794,
37. COPPOCK, Elizabeth b 9 Nov 1776 Bush River, SC.
40. BROOKS, Benjamin b 24 Aug 1791 Chester, VT; m 6 Feb 1815; d 1 Jun 1864 Arling-
Y ton, IA.
41, HARRIS, Nancy Olive b 13 May 1799.Quebec, Canada; d 30 Dec 1871 Arlington IA.
46, HARRIS, George b 13 Apr 1795 Canada; m 3 Feb 1818; d 11 Jun 1852 Vancouver WA;
(brother of Nancy Olive Harris #41).
47. BROOKS, Hannah b 28 Apr 1801 Chester, VT; d 27 Apr 1867 Linn Co, IA,
48, HERREN, Rev. Charles m 1826/7; d 1840 Champlain Co, OH.
49. BRADFORD, Lucy Holmes b 23 Jun 1806; d Summer 1840 Champlain Co, OH..
64. SHEARER, Abraham b 1774 Rowan Co, NC; m 1801; d 1828 OH,
65, BURKETT, Anna b 1776 NC; d 1842 Miami Co, OH.
66. FOUTS, Henry b 26 Jan 1774 ".Rowan Co, NC; d 26 Oec 1832 Union TWP, OH,
67. MAST, Susanna b 1775 of Miami Co, OH; d 11 Jul 1830 Miami Co, OH,.
68. YOUNT, John b 23 Sep 1768 Warren Co, OH; d 1 Dec 1822.
63. LOWE, Mary b 28 Mar 1771 Warren Co, OH; d 22 Jul l842.
72. COATES, Marmaduke b 13 Jun 1738 Guilford Co, NC; m 1763; d 25 Sep 1822 w/p
Newton Twp, OH.
73. COPPOCK, Mary Jay b ca 1742 Bush River, SC; d before 1826,
74, COPPOCK, Joseph b 24 Feb 1742 Lancaster, PA; m4 May 1769; d 1801.
75. WILSON, Jan b 28 Sep 1751; d 10 Sep 1823,
80. BROOKS, David b 17 Aug 1743 Harvard, Mass; m 1770; d after 1828 Elgin Co,
Ontario, Canada.
8l. CLARK, Ann b ca 1753 Vermont.
82. HARRIS, Silas Gapson b 20 Aug 1762 Canterbury CN.
83. SAWYER, Elizabeth b 1768 New Hampshire,
92. HARRIS, Silas Gapson b 20 Aug 1762 Canterbury CN,
93, SAWYER, Elizabeth b 1768 New Hampshire.
=, 94, BROOKS, Nathan (brother  of Benjamin Harris - #40).
: 95. ROSS, Abigail.
98. BRADFORD, Charles b 14 Sep 1777 Plymouth, Mass; d 25 Sep 1868 Persifer, IL.
99. BROWN, Elizabeth Perkins b 8 Apr 1776; d 1833 Persifer Twp, Il (lst wife).



40 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

l28. SHEARER, Christian Andrew.

129, ======-, Sarah.

130. BURKETT/BURKHART, Joseph.

13l o~=====--, Mary.

132. FOUTS, John Jr. b 8 Mar 1747 Maryland; m 31 Aug 1769; d 11 Nov. 1821 German-
town, OH,

133. YOUNCE, Mary b 12 Oct 1747 of NC; d 12 Jun 1812 Germantown, OH.

134, MAST, John Sr. b 1740 Switzerland; d 1790/1800 Randolph Co, NC.

135. HARMAN, Barbara. '

136. YOUNT, George b 1740 Union, Randolph Twp, OH; m 1767; d 23 Apr 1810 Mont-
gomery Co, OH.

137. WAYMIRE, Rosanna b 1751 Hanover, Germany; d 16 Aug 1814, OH.

144, COATE, Henry b 1699/1700; m 1731.

145. WILSON, Hester b 1699/1700.

l46. COPPOCK, William Moses b 2 May 1708 Burkes Co, PA; m 26 Sep 1740; d 1758/60 SC.

147. LESTER, Martha b ca 1719 Burkes Co, PA; d 28 Feb 1797 w/p Newberry Co, SC.

l48. COPPOCK, John b 1 July 1709; m 16 Jan 1731; d 18 May 1789 W. Nottingham, PA.

148. COULSON, Margaret b 1708 or 1705 Germantown, PA; d 1788,

150. WILSON, John,

160, BROOKS, Nathan b 1 Mar 1712 Concord, Mass; m 9 Feb 1737 Bedford, Mass; bur,
Harvard, Mass.

161. BACON, Susanna b 1713 Bedford, Mass; d 24 Sep 1750 Harvard, Mass,

162, CLARCK/CLARK, William,

164. HARRIS, Silas.

165, ====-- s Mary.

184, HARRIS, Silas.

185, =~====, Mary,

1a8. BROOKS, David b 17 Aug 1743 Harvard, Mass; m 1770; d ca 1828 Elgin Co, CAN,

189. CLARK, Ann b ca 1753 Vermont.

196. BRADFORD, Stetson b 17 Feb 1739 Kingston, Mass; m 31 Oct 17713 d 5§ Oct 1826
Kingston, Mass., Mass.

197. HOLMES, Luranna 'Loury" b 27 Mar 1740 Kingston, Mass; d 13 Mar 1825 Kingston,

264, FOUTS, John Sr b ca 1725 Germany; d Nov 1815.

265, w==--=-, Mary b 1720; d 1812.

266, YOUNCE, Wilhelm Janns.

270. HARMAN, Artliff or Cutliff,

271, FOUTS, Sarah,

272. YOUNT, Andrew,

274, WAYMIRE/WEYMEYER, John Rudolph.

275. LONGH, ===e-,

288. COATE, Samuel.

289. SAUNDERS, Mary.

290. WILSON, Henry.

291. OVERTON, Hester.

292. COPPQOCK, Bartholomew.

293. MINSHALL, Rebecca.

234, LESTER, Peter Sr,.

295. DUNCALF, Mary.

296. COPPOCK, Aaron.

297. SHORT, Miriam.

298. COULSON, Joseph b 1 Apr 1670 Hartshorne, England; d 1 Feb 1707/8 Philadelphia
pa.

299. EVANS, Mary Margaret. .

320. BROOKS, Joseph b fall 16705 m 26 Jun 1706; d 11 Jul 1746 Concord, Mass.

321. BLODGETT, Rebecca. to be continued Spring, 1986.

lam



WINTER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 41

-
Queries are accepted free from members and non-members alike and will be run in each
TRAIL BREAKERS as space permits. In receipt of an answer to your query, please show
your appreciation with a note of how the information helped you and/or a 20¢ stamp.
The following abbreviations will be used -
aft - after Co. - County gf - grandfather (gmo, etc) p - parents
anc - ancestor crspd - correspondence ggf - great-grandfather prob - probably
b - born CW - Civil War gp - grandparents rec - record
bap - baptised d - died h - husband RW - Rev. War
bet - between dau - daughter info - information s - son
bef - before desc - descendant 1i - lived sis - sister
bpl - place of birth div - divorced m - married sol - soldier
bro - brother dpl - place of death  m/1 - married first (m/2) sroms - surnames
bur - buried f - father mo - mother . Tup - Township
ca - circa, about fam - family mov - moved unk - unknown
cem - cemetery f-i-1 - father-in-law {(mo-i-1) w - wife
cen - census g - great nm - name xch - exchange
RICE Grandfather-Pierson Butler Rice, C,Ark. approx. 7-12-1852-8-1893.
Had four children, Lead Hill, Ark (all deceased)
DUNLAP His.wife: Mary Elizabeth Dunlap (Rice) 1853-1894 Lead Hill, Arl
Have Family tree on Dunlap family back to 1790.
Where was he born, who were his parents and where were they from?
Evelyn G. Regan, 5117 N.E 19th Ave. , Vancouver, WA, 98663
ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok o ok ok sk koK ok ok ok ok K sk sk ok oK ok ok ok sk sk ok sk ok ok ok sk ok oK sk ok ok ok ok ok
WHEELER Need Information on Wheeler Family. W illiam(Billy) came to Chehalis
prior to Statehood (circa 1867-8) from FT. .Atkinson, WI, His brother
Merritt Wheeler came with his mother (Polly) and Father (Thomas) and
his own family to Iowa about the same time. His eldest son David and
sons Donald and Dennis.
Fran Noble, 2901 S.E. Everett Fd. Camas, WA, 98607
ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ko ok ok ok o ok o oK sk ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ok sk ok ok ok sk o Kk kK Kk
MORGAN Need info. Thomas Morgan was born 10 Mar 1788 in Wales but
where? Joanna Morgan was born 9 Feb. 1791 in Wales, where? They
were in Athens, PA ., before 1820.
lamn Frances Harris, 8710 Middle Way, Vancouver, WA , 98664

ke sk sk sk sk e s ok 3 ok oK ok o ok e ok sk sk sk ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok sk ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok



42 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

BAXTER I would like to correspond with anyone who knows of this Baxter ™
PECK family . Fachel Baxter, b . about 1825726 in Ohio, m. Joseph PecK
in IN. Their children were Isaac C., Elizabeth J., Sarah, Marie A, ,'
t Eliza Catherine, Margaret E., Pleades, John F., Joseph M, , and
Nanne(Marie). R achel's father, believed to be Samuel Baxter, m.
CREMEAN as second wife, Keziah Cremean and went to live in Greene CO., PA.
He d. in Allen, Co. OH. in 1830, leaving 3 widow and nine children.
The children were Jane, James, Marie, Samuel, Curtis, Smith,
Rachel, Cavid, and Eliza. Samuel's father was Daniel Baxter, an
COOK Irish emigrant who m. a Miss Cook in NJ.

GENTRY John Gentry, b. ca 1760-70, m. Hannah Cox, b. Nov. 1767. Their

COX children were born in KnoxCo., TN, Cavid, Ephraim, Samuel,John,
Rebecca, Margaret, except Abigail, b. in Ohio. Hannah had a son,
Absalom by her first m., John Gentry, d. July 24, 1807 near Cayton,
OH ., Montgomery, Co. Hannah Gentry is listed on land records as
having bought a 60 acre farm near the Stillwater river. She was still
listed as living in Butler Township in 1820. We have not found any
records of her since. Did she remarry? She may have moved to IN .
as did most of her children. I would like to hear from any descendants

NEWMAN of Hannah's family. Her maiden name may have been Newman?

YOUNG Mary Young, who was born in Marion, Ohio about 1818, m. Jay Page

PAGE son of John and Margaret Emmery Page of Marion. She had six childrer.
Margaret, Malinda Elizabeth, Jacob, John, Nancy, and Myrtella Acelle.

THOMPSON Margaret m. a Mr. Thompson, John and Jacob went to CA., and

RABOURN Myrtella m. T.W. Fabourn and had a son James Rabourn, There was
also a young man, Abraham Young who was living with them on their
farm in Marion. Mary Young d. Oct. 1, 1875 at Pleasant Hill, MO. I
would like to hear from anyone related to this family.

Mrs Cecil R. Croswell, 5909 "W" St., Washougal, WA, 98671

s ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok sk ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok 3 ok ok sk ok ok sk sk 3k 3k ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok 3k sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

BROWN Need info. on Elizabeth Perkins Brown, b. 8 April 1776 m Charles

PERKINS Bradford and she d 1833 at Persifer Township, ILL.

BRADFORD

BUuCHANAN Elizabeth (Bessie) L., Buchanan, b 10 May 1866 in Nova Scotia, CA.

HERREN m. to Charles Andrew Herren. She d. 10 Jan. 1902 in Mariposa CO,
ca,

FREEMAN Catherine Freeman, b 1818 in Penn.m . to John Brooks on 14

BROOKS April 1840 in Cedar CO., lowa, she d. 26 April 1906 at Pawnee, Ok.

Florence Shearer Kuespert, P O.Box 115, VVeradale, WA, 99037

ok ok ok & v ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk sk ok skok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok



WINTER 1986

TRAIL BREAKERS

43

INDEX

The alphaabetical listings of the Book Reports, the Cemetery Records,
Vancouver City Directory, and Surname File are not listed here.

Andrews, 18
Arnold, 12

Bacon, 40

Baily, 36

Baker, 15, 35

Baxter, 7, 42

Beeson, 7

Bennett, 18, 19, 21,
22, 23

Bergen, 36, 37

Bersch, 12

Bird, 13, 36

Blair, 13

Blodgett, 40

Bradford, 39, 40, 42

Brooks, 38, 39, 40,
42 ‘

Brown, 7, 39, 42

Buchanan, 38, 42

Burgy, 4

Burkett, 39, 40

Burkhart, 40

Burns, 12

Cabot, 11

Campbell, 10

Carl, 36

Carpenter, 18, 19,
20, 21, 22, 23

Carroll, 36

Christ, 11

Clarck, 40

Clark, 39, 40

Cleary, 4

Clough, 7

Coate, 38, 39, 40

Coates, 39

Coffer, 4

Cole, 10, 36

Collins, 13

Conwell, 16

Cook, 42

Cool, 36, 37

Coppock, 39, 40

Corless, 10
Cottingham, 15, 16
Coulson, 40

Cox, 42

Crawford, 7
Cremean, 42
Crogan, 13
Croswell, 42
Curtin, 4

D'Spain, 38
Daniels, 7
Daugherty, 12
Dautelhet, 10
Davidson, 35, 37
Davis, 13, 36
Day, 36, 37
Dietderich, 38, 39
Dingman, 37
Doatehet, 10

Du Mont, 37
DuBois, 6
Duncalf, 40
Dunlap, 38, 41

Eichenlaub, 7
Emerson, 17
Engle, 39
Ernest, 4
Ernst, 4
Erust, 11
Eurst, 11
Evans, 40:

Fagin, 36, 37
Findley, 38
Fisher, 14, 16
Fitzgearld, 14
Fooks, 16

Foot, 36

Fouts, 39, 40
Franklin, 12
Freeman, 39, 42

Gardinier, 37
Garrison, 8

Gentry, 42
Gilmore, 4, 12

Greer, 20

Hagonblast, 14
Hamblen, 23
Harman, 40

Harris, 39, 40, 41
Harshman, 34
Hathaway, 8

Hause, 36

Haspel, 23

Healy, 4

Hearn, 16
Hendrick, 37
Herren, 38, 39, 42
Hickok, 39
Hitchcock, 7
Hoagland, 36
Hogan, 10

Hohns, 11

Holman, 13

Holmes, 40
Holmesby, 38

Holt, 37, 38
Holverson, 30
Houghtaling, 36, 37
House, 36

Howard, 11
Huffman, 35
Hugill, 23

Huth, ©

Hyatt, 35, 36

Ingle, 39

Jackson, 36
Jagelski, 4
Jamison, 10
Johansen, 22
Jones, 10, 38, 39

Kagey, 37
Kamm, 7
Kanst, 35

Keller, 11
Kelly, 10
Kilbourne, 6
Konrad, 18
Kuespert, 38, 42

Landers, 30
Ledford, 18
Lester, 40
Lewis, 37, 38
Lindemood, 36
Lindemuth, 36
Longh, 40
Lowe, 39

Marsh, 35
Mast, 39, 40
Matthews, 38
McCarty, 4
McDonald, 35
McFarlane, 7
McMurrary, 38
Merrill, 18
Merten, 4
Mertin, 14
Meyer, 10
Meyers, 30
Miller, 10, 38
Minshall, 40
Mockel, 9
Montgomery, 35, 36 -
Morgan, 41
Morris, 14
Morrow, 11
Mulligan, 11

Neal, 4

Nelson, 10
Nerton, 13
Newman, 42
Noble, 41
Norton, 14

Outhis, 12
Outhit, 12
Overton, 40



44 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 2

Padden, 14 Richards, 12 Smith, 7, 36 Veghten, 37

Page, 42 Roberts, 30 Sohns, 7 Voltz, 36

Palmer, 35 Ross, 39 Stafford, 17

Peabody, 4 Royal, 12 Stewart, 7 Ward, 30

Peck, 42 Royce, 35 Stoddard, 23 Warren, 8

Pegley, 35 Rugg, 35 Stranahan, 17 Wastradowski, 17

Perkins, 42 Ryals, 37 Stratsman, 37 Waymire, 40

Peterson, 10 Stryker, 37 Weymeyer, 40

Poor, 12 Saegal, 14 Wheeler, 41

Pope, 35 Saunders, 40 Taylor, 11 Whipple, 4

Proebstel, 14 Sawyer, 39 Thiery, 35 White, 13, 18

Puddicombe, 18 Schuman, 17 Thompson, 14, 42 Whitmarsh, 35, 36

Putnam, 35 Seott, 35, 38 Trent, 12 Wiley, 10-
Searles, 18 Trico, 37 Williams, 10

Rabourn, 42 Seubering, 37 Tuck, 14 Wilson, 39, 40

Rapalje, 37 Sewall, 15 Tulley, 39 Wintler, 7

Rasch, 35, 36 Shearer, 38, 39, 40, Wolf, 36

Rausch, 14 42 Van Arsdal, 36 Worden, 38

Rees, 36 Short, 11, 40 Van Cleave, 35

Regan, 38, 41 Silvernail, 36 Van Liew, 37 Younce, 40

Rhods, 35 Singer, 18 Van Wicklen, 37 Younogy 11, 23, 38-

Rice, 38, 41 Slaten, 11 VanNoorstran, 37 42

FOREIGN RESEARCH CONTACTS:

Israel:

For information on the recent

origins of Jewish families, write to any of

the following:

Jewish Families,

Institute for Research on
Tel Aviv; Yad Vashem,

Remembrance Authority, P.O. Box 84,
Jerusalem; Diaspora Research Institute, Tel

Aviv University,

Tamat-Aviv, Israel; Insti-

tute for contemporary Jewery, Hebrew Univer-

sity, Givat Tam,

Jerusalem.

Greece: Birth records have been kept in
each community since the early 19th century.
Write to the town archive.

Denmark:

Regional Archives, Landsarkivet,

10 Jagtvej, DK 2200, Copenhagen N.

Britain: For information on England and
Wales contact Society of Genealogists, 37
Harrington Gardens, Kensington, London.
Scotland, the Registrar General, New Regis-
trar House, Princess Street, Edinburgh,

EH13YT.

(Taken from San Francisco Chronicle,

June 13, 1984.)

Yount, 39, 40

Rota-Gene

e

INTERNATIONAL GENEALOGICAL MAGAZINE

Bi-Monthly --- 32 Pages
FREE Queries --- News---
Book Reviews --- Genealogical
TIPS --- Historical Data.

$15.00/Yr.--- Sample $2.50

Charles D. Townsend

I.F.R. Genealogy, 5721 Antietam
Drive, Sarasota, Florida 33581



SALT LAKE CITY LEGS

- IN AND OUT IN SEVEN DAYS -
By David S. Barss Genealogical Services, Inc.

Avoid having to wait for films from Salt Lake City and the drive to the branch library, use my SALT LAKE CITY
LEGS, a convenient, fast, and accurate way to tap the vast collection of records available in Salt Lake City.

[0 LDS RECORDS SURVEY ($10 per ancestor)

We will search the following LDS record collections for the ancestor of your choice:

1. International Genealogy Index (IGl) — Approximately 88 million names

2. The Family Group Record Archives (FGRA) — About 8 million family group sheets,

which is almost 60 million names

3. Temple Records Index Bureau (TIB) — Approximately 30 million names
These three collections contain about 178 million names. It is important to check these records before you
begin each new project to avoid duplicating work someone else has already done.

O FAMILY HISTORY SURVEY ($15 per ancestor)

The Salt Lake City Genealogy Library has an ever growing collection of family histories and biographies. This
collection will be searched for the ancestor of your choice. You will receive a copy of the Surname Index for
your ancestors’ surname. We will search up to 10 indexed histories for information on your ancestor. Any
information found will be copied for you.

Please add $5 for the following common surnames, Adams, Brown, Clark, Davis, Edwards, Harris, Johnson,
Jones, Miller, Moore, Richards, Smith, Taylor, Williams, Wilson, Wright and Young.

Please provide as much information as you can below about your ancestor. If more room is needed, use a sheet

of paper.

Ancestor

Birth Date Place
Chr. Date Place
Death Date Place
Burial Date Place
Marriage Date Place

Spouse’'s Name

Father's Name

Mother's Name

Children’s Names

O RECORD SEARCHING (Minimum order $35 — 2 hours)

We will be your surrogate in Salt Lake City, searching the records you request for the desired information. This
is an excellent way to have census, birth, marriage, death, probate, land, military, and tax records searched
quickly and accurately. You will receive extracts or photocopies as the project and the records dictate. You will
also receive a brief report of the project findings. Please list your request:

Name

Please send your payment and material to:
Address Salt Lake City Legs

City, State, Zip P.O. Box 174
North Salt Lake, UT 84054

Phone

O Please check this box if you would like information about our major research and family history publishing.



e 2
Feis Rt

o S SN
e




(=

- a—

CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS
Price

Clark County Washington Census of 1850 and 1860, Volume 1 . . . . . . . . . . § 7.50

Gives complete information on all members of household, not just an index.
70 pages. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

1870 Census of Clark, Chehalis, Cowlitz, Jefferson and Island Co's. . . - - - $15.00

Washington, Volume 2

This book is the full federal census enumeration of these counties in 1870.
150 pages +, fully indexed. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

clark County Weshington Cemeteries, Wolmehe Sue Ui S s it s . = s DS 5000

0ld City Cemetery of Vancouver. Includes tombstone inscriptions, cemetery
maps, information from the sexton's records and some obituaries. 184 pages.
Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

Glark County Washington Cenmeteries, Wollme 2l o od o o wieme sude w oo o oo o BlSi00

Compiled by the Clark County Genealogical Society Cemetery Committee.
Includes St. James Acres, Salmon Creek Methodist, St. John's Lutheran,
Pioneer and Fisher Cemeteries. Has inscriptions from stones, additional
information from funeral home or sexton's records, maps with grave locations.

231 pages.

plark Conpty Washington Marniages Vo lDme sl Secmes c i s e e e s o o e 150010

Early Clark County marriages -through the year 1896. Over 4,000 surnames,
fully indexed. Many out of state marriages are included. Clark County was
known as the "Marriage Capital of the Pacific Northwest". Many Oregon people
came to Clark County to marry, also as an early military post, names can be
found from all parts of the country. 220 pages + index.

Cliark County Washington Marfiagesy VNolimmeR2E sl o on d o oieite e e et s s 1R 00

Early Clark County marriages, including years 1897 through 1904. 221 pages
of marriages, plus index.

POSTAGE: $1.50 for lst book, 50¢ for each additional book.
Washington residents add 6.2% sales tax to all orders.

Back issues of the Trail Breakers are available while the supply lasts!

1974 /75 Vola 1 AT s, $1.00 each
195 /76 Volse #2, 3, 4 $1.00 each
97 6 /7T Vol. 3 il g S 4 $1.00 each
1977/78 Vol. 4 1 S 21 $1.00 each
1978/72 Voilesh e 2 e =d $1.00 each
109 /B0 VoA =6 Flpm2geadni 4 $1.50 each
1980/81 Vol. 7 il 2y 354 $1.50 each
1981 /82 Vol. 8 Tl 2 il $2.00 each
1982/83 \ASHESE TS #1, 2, .3; 4 $2.00 each
1983/84 vol. 10 gl 2 S $2.50 each

PRINTING: If you are planning a future publication of your genealogy, contact the
C.C.G.S. Printing Committee for our rates. We will be able to give you guide lines
about getting your material into print and can save you a great deal of money!



X : - 5\
MmevdcansCanadi

1




